


Utah Valley Branch

Genealogical Library
LIBRARY

Brigham Young University

Do Not

GIFT OF

Utah County-

Genealogical and
Historical S(

<;.-^^/2«^ ^€>^S'l'0<}/u^t^-,J^t,^/OJ.



TRANSF2Rn:D TO UTA'^ VV^^v

AT B.Y.U. by

UTAH COUNTY GENEALOGICAL
AND HISTORICAL SOCIETY



Digitized by the Internet Arciiive

in 2009 witii funding from

Brigliam Young University

littp://www.arcliive.org/details/registersofmunsl46muns



Clje 3Regi0ters

OF

jflunslep.

CO. HEREFORD

5s0ueb Bg

THE PARISH REGISTER
Y|^(^|J^^;j;:p ^3 ^3^,;^ y^^^y

^^^^'
ER. GENEAlOGKAl lOJARV

AT B.Y.U. by
UTAH COUNTS GENEAIX)GICAl4
AND HISTOBICAJ- iJOCiliX



^^!^A?^:^^



CljC'llesisters

OF

jHun^lep,

CO. HEREFORD.

1662— 1812.

TRANSCRIBED BY THE

Rev. MICHAEL HOPTON, B.A.,

Ficar of Canon Frome and Rector of the United Parish of Munsley.

CONTENTS
PAGE.

The Register - - - - - 1-50

Index 51-58

London :

Privately Printed for thk Parish Register Society,

1903.



8WGHAM YOUNG UNIVBtSTTY
PROYO. UTAH '



PREFACE

The Bishop's Transcripts in the Hereford Registry

having recently been sorted and made available for reference,

the entries for several years previous to those in the first

Volume have been copied and inserted here.

Volume I. of this Register consists of seventy-two

leaves of parchment, whereof thirty are assigned to

Baptisms from 1708 to 1812, twenty-four to Burials from

1708 to 18 1 2, and eighteen to Marriages from 1708 to

1754-

Volume II. contains the usual printed forms for

Marriages from 1754 to 181 2. The first entry is given

in full, but the subsequent entries are curtailed.

The Registers previous to 1708 have disappeared for

many years, they were not in existence in 1831. There

are no charities connected with the parish.

INCUMBENTS OF MUNSLEY.

Incumbent. Patron.

1347 Walter de Lugwardine

1354 Adam de Walsham - John de la Lynde

1357 ... ... - Roger de Mortimer

1361 ... ... - John de la Lynde

1371 ... ... - John Hastings, Earl of

Pembroke

^ C Richard Moor) - (John Melbourne, Esq., &
**

( Thomas Nash j
- ( Agnes Aubrey

14..? Thomas Hoppe



VI The Register of Munsley.



Preface. vii

in 1869 for £6 i8s. 5d., and an electro-plated set bought

for £"] 2s. 6d.

The Church was restored in 1861 when an old stone

—

now under the Communion table—was found with some

letters on it. Some people say it is an old Saxon notice

tablet. There is also a curious Parish Chest cut out of

one solid block of oak.

The present Rectory and glebe was exchanged and

enlarged by the Rev. John Hopton about 1853.

A curious ancient yew tree is still growing in the

Churchyard.

The mound on which the Lower Court stands is

probably the site of the old Manor House. Part of the

moat still exists.

The commuted value of the tithe is £2\(^ 14s. gd. Hop

tithe £6 13s. 6d., together with the Rectory House and

twenty-three acres of glebe.

TOMBSTONES IN THE CHANCEL.

Here lyeth the Body of Richard Skinner, of Pixley, Gent., who
departed y* life the xiv*'' Day of May Anno Dom. 1707,

aged 50.

Also here lyeth the body of Mrs. Sarah Skinner, the wife of

Richar'^ Skinner, Gent., who departed y^ life y® x'^'' day of

Feb. 1 71 8, aged 69.

Also here lyeth the Body of Rich'' Skinner, Junior, Gent., who
died June 19, 1736, aged 57.



The Register of Munsley.

Here lieth the body of Joanna Moreton, wife of John Moreton,

Gent., of Callow Hill in the Parish of Munsley, daughter &
coheiress of W"^ Chailell, Esq''^ of Tower Hill, near Brom-

yard, who departed this life Nov. 8*^ in the year of our

Lord 1738.

A curious old stone on chancel floor nearly illegible :

—

Here lieth the Body of Benjamin Mason of Pixley Court, Esq",

who departed this life the 29*''' day of June A.D. 1665.

Why doe his friends . . .

Funrall Solemn . .

sighs and grones . . •

Those dropping ey . • .

such spirits as . . .

can Bee but a . . .

to immortality : some . . .

fection have and .

some, more perchance . . .

Here all met in one

Now has not vaine honor

Light renowne but what is

Better an immortal crown

O doe not wake him

But let him rest! in

Those sweet joyes with

which His soules possest.



flDunsle^ IRegister,

FROM THE TRANSCRIPTS IN THE
DIOCESAN REGISTRY.

1662.

Edward Went of New End married Sybil Hancock of tlie Parish of

Stoke Edith 12 June 1662.

WiUiam Went of Bosbury married Elizabeth Hopton widow of

Bosbury 13th Nov. 1662.

Joan daughter Simon Turner & Bridgett his wife was baptized 6 June
1662.

Joan Turner widow buried 6 April 1662.

Thomas son of Edward Fferrett, Wall Groove, was buried 2 r Jan.
1662.

William Dobbins, Minister.

Stephen Hopkins, Churchwarden.
Edward Went, do.

1663.

Joseph son of John Millard & Anne his wife baptized 25 March
1663.

Anne daughter of Richard Woodinge & Margaret his wife was bapt.

25 March 1663.

Susan d. of Edward Went & Sybil his wife baptized 5th April 1663.

Margaret d. William Powys & Anne his wife bapt. 2nd Augt 1663.

Stephen Hopkins married Martha Elton of the Parish of Munsley
7th Feb. 1663.

Anne daughter of John Hucke & Elizabeth his wife was buried

16 May 1663.

Stephen Hopkins & William
— EvESHATCH, Churchwarden.

1664.

John Godwyne married Marie Higgins 7 June 1664.

Richard Williams of Marden married Marie Hanckins of Munsley
8th July 1664.

Elizabeth d. of Stephen Hopkins & Martha Hopkins was baptized

yeere ist Jany 1664.

John Godwyne son John Godwyne & Marie His wife bapt. 6 Jan.

1664.

B



2 The Register of

Elizabeth Smyth of Nelmes widdow buried 17th of May 1664.

Elizabeth Bennett wife of Edward Bennett of Pixley buried 13th July

1664.

John son of Edward Fferrett & Elizabeth his wife was buried

9th August 1664.

William Dobbins, Minist.

1665.

Fflourith Ffarrington ^ Jane Carpenter were married June 3rd 1665.

Marie d. of Edward Went of Nuppend & Sybil his wife was baptized

30th April 1665.

Richard son of Richard Williams & Marie his wife was baptized

nth May \66^.

Marie daughter of William Showell & Jane his wife was baptized

24 Sept. 1665.

Elizabeth daughter William Lewys & Elizabeth his wife was bapt.

6 Jan.
William the son of Stephen Hopkins & Martha was baptized Feb. 24.

John son Jostling Cooke & Elizabeth his wife was baptized Feb. 26th

1665.

Benjemine Mason Esq"" was buried July ist 1665.

Elizabeth daughter of William Lewys & Elizabeth was buried

17 Jan. 1665.

William Dobbins, Clerk.

John Elton, Churchwarden.

1666. None married heere this yeare.

James son of John Godwin & Marie his wife was baptized

Nov. 22nd 1666.

Sybil daughter of Roger Hombe & Mary his wife was baptized

Dec. 1 6th.

Margaret daughter of Edward Went & Sybil his wife was baptized

10th Jan. 1666.

Elizabeth daughter of William Lewys & Elizabeth his wife was
baptized loth of March 1666.

Thomas son of William Showell was buried May 2 1666.

Deborah daughter of John Flucke was buried May loth 1666.

John Beyre was buried May 17th 1666.

Joan Fferrett was buried 20 July 1666.

Edward Fferrett was buried 12th of October 1666.

1667.

Elizabeth daughter of William Lewys & Elizabeth his wife was
baptized March 21st.

Nathan son of William Griffith was baptized April 28th.

John Millard son of John Millard and Anne his wife was bapt. Nov.
30th 1667.

James Justice married Anne Turner Jan. i6th 1667.

Anne Seyrill wife of Thomas Serill was buried March 27th 1667.



Munsley. 3

.

Robert Ayleway was buried April ist.

Thomas son of Richard Wooddinge & Margaret his wife was buried

May 6th.

George Dorgeen, of Pixley Court, Gent., was buried May nth xftC^I.

WiUiam Lewys, Senr, & Anne his wife were hurried Aug' 22nd

1667.
William Dobbyns, Minister.

John Elton, Churchwarden.
1668.

Edward Higgins Married Jane Preece Nov"^ the 21, 1668.

Wilham the sone of William Wood & Johane his wife was baptized

March the 1 1, 1668.

Anne Higgins the wife of Edward Higgins was buried April the

1 6th 1668.

Sybill the daughter of Roger Hombe was buried April the 17

anno p"" dicto.

Robert the Sonne of Wm. Smyth was buried December the 9th 1668.

Wm. Dobynes, Minister ibid.

Richard Freeman, Churchwarden.

1669. Weddings none this yeare.

James the Sone of James Justice & Ane his wieffe was baptized the

last day of May 1669.

Joane the daughter of Roger Hombe & Mary his wieffe was baptized

the 23d of June 1669.

Edmund the sonne of Stephen Hopkins & Martha his wieffe was
baptized the 15th of August 1669.

Anne the daughter of Ffrancis Jauncy & Anne his wife was baptized

the 30th of December 1669.

Joanne the Daughter of W™ Lewys & Elizabeth his wieffe was
baptized the and of January 1669.

John Bottfeild Gent, was buried the second of Aprill 1669.

Giles Griffiths was buried the 29th of October 1669.

Sybill the wieffe of Edward Went of the Nupend was buried the

17th day of January 1669.

Ffrancis Barnard, Churchwarden.
1670.

Thomas parry of the Synders of the parish of Ledbury Married Mary
Griffiths of Munsley Aprill 30th 1670.

Thomas Burropy Married Marie KxA\sen{X) November the 26, 1670.

Christnings none.

Elizabeth the wieff of John Davies was buried uppon the second day
of December Anno dom° 1670.

Deborah the wiefe of Francis Cayle of Little Marcle was buried the

19th of March 1670.

Wm. Dobynes, Minister.

Ffras. Jauncy, Churchwarden.



4 The Register of

1 67 1 -2-3 (missing).

1674.

Margaretta Jancey filia ffrancisci & Annse Jancey baptizata fuit

Vicessimo Quinto die Juni] Alio praedicto Dni 1674.

Jchanes filius Johanis & Judithce Morton baptizatus erat 14 die

Novemb : Ano praedict : 1674.

Anna filia ffrancisci & Annae Williams baptizata fuit vicessimo sexto

die Novemb. Ano praedict. 1674.

Johanes filius Gulielmi & Elizabeths Lewis baptizatus erat 17 die

Januarij ano proed. 1674.

Idem Johanes filius Gulielmi & Elizabethae Lewis Sepultus erat

die Quinto February ano proe : 1674.

GuLiELMus Watkins, ibidem Curat.

Stephen Hopkins, Churchwarden.

1675. None married heere this yeare.

Mary the daughter of Thomas Parry & Marie his wife was baptized

the first day of February 1675.

Thomas the sonne of John Millard and Anne his wife was baptized

October the 17th Anno dom® 1*^75-

Anne the daughter of Richard Morley & Anne his wiefe was baptized

Feb'"y the 17th 1675.

ffrancis Barnard was buried heere uppon the first day of June 1675.

Richard Vaughan Son in law unto William Dobynes was buried heere

the 19th of August anno dom 1675.

Anne Smith the wiefe of William Smith of the Parish of Ledbury^**

heere the 9th of November 1675.

William Lewys was buried heere October the 9th 1675.

John Hucks was buried heere being of the parish of Ledbury uppon

the twenty day of March 1675.

William Dobynes, Minister.

Stephen Hopkins, Churchwarden.

1676. Weddings none.

John the sonne of Stephen Hopkins and Martha his wife was

baptized the 14 of June 1676.

John the sonne of ffrancis Williams and Anne his wife was Baptized

the 2b of Septemoer 1676.

Joseph Skinner of Pixley was buried heere the 14th of Aprill.

William Powell was buried heere the 20th of Aprill.

Izzabell Jenkins was buried heere the 29th of Aprill.

Elizabeth Hucks the wiefe of John Hucks was buried heere the

23rd of October.

Mary Hucks was buried heere the 20th of November.

Jane the wife of Thomas Jones was buried heere the 21th of

November 1676.

Wm. Dobynes, Minister.

Stephkn Hopkins, Churchwarden.



Munslev.

1677.

James Dee and Elizabeth Lewis Widd. were Maried in Munsley the

jjth of May 1677.
Wilham Stephens and James Stephens the Sonnsof PhiMip Steepliens

and Mary his wife were Baptized the seaventh day of May.
John the Sonne of James Justice and Anne his wife was Baptized

the 27 day of May 1677.
Thomas the Sonne of Thomas Parry & Mary his wife was Baptized

the 29 day of November 1677.

James the Sonne of James Dee and Ehzabeth his wife was baptized

the sixe day of January.

John the sonne of Rowland Davis and Haimah his wife was
Baptized the second day of February 1677.

Richard Vale, Ckir.

John Ffkekman, Churchwarden.
Stephen Hopkins, Sidesman.

1678.

Richard Malhowes and EHzabeili Elton were Married the 29th day

of June 1678.

Aime Millard was buried the 2^ih day of July 1678.

Hannah the daughter of ffrancis Williams and Hannah his wife was
baptized the 27th day of January 1678.

Hannah the daughter of ffrancis Williams & Hannah his wife was
buried the 30th day of January 1678.

William Dobins, Rec.

John Ffreeman, War.

1679 (^missing).

1680.

Thomas Davis the sonne of Rowland Davis was buried the 20th day

of Aprill 1680.

Richard Hutson was buried the first day of Nov. 1680.

Mary Lewis was buried the sixe day of December 1680.

James Dee was buried the first day of January 1680.

John the sonne of Peeter Elton Junr and Elioner his wife was Biptized

the 28th day of January.

John the sonne of Peeter Ellon Junr and Eliontr his wife was Buried

29 day of [anuary.

Ehzabeth the daughter of Richard Murley and Anne his wife was
Baptized the 27th day of ffebruary 1680.

Richard Vale, Cur.

John Beswood, Churchwarden.
1681.

William the Sonne of James Justice and Anne his wife was baptized

the 20th day of Aprill.

John the sonne of Rowland Davis was buried the 241!! day of Aprill.

Guye Wood and Anne Baddam were ^Jarried the i 3th May.
Tabitlia the daughter of Henry Evans and Elizabeth his wife was

baptized the 12 th day of May.



The Register of

John Millard and Elizabeth Dee were married the 30th day of May
by banes.

John Davis was buried the 21th day of June,

ffrancis the sonne of John Murton and Judieth his wife was baptized

the 30th day of October,

ffrancis the sonne of John Murton was buried the 31th day of

October.

John the Sonne of Peeter Elton and Elioner his wife was Baptized

the 5th day of May.
Mary the daughter of William Smith & Catherine his wife was

baptized the 25 day of May.
Anne the daughter of John Pulline & hannah his wife was baptized

the sixe day of February.

Anne the daughter of John Pulline was buried the seventh day of

February.

Phillipp the sonne of ffrancis Williams and Anne his wife was
baptized the tenth day of March.

Richard Vale, Cur.

He.-stry Evans, Churchwarden.
1682 {inissing).

1683.

William the sonne of James Justice and Anne his wife was buried

the sixe day of May 1683.

Margrett the daughter of Peter Elton Jun' Gent" and Elionor his

wife was baptized the seaventeenth day of November 1683.

ffrancis Gilding was buried the loth day of December 1683.

Roger Home was buried the 24th day of January 1683.

William Ravenhill and Sarah Skinner were maried the third day of

February 1683.

Thomas the sonne of James Justice and Anne his wife baptized the

15th day of March 1683.

Richard Vale, Cur.

Peter Elton, Churchwarden.
1684.

Ester the Daughter of Henrie Evans and Elizabeth his wife was
Baptized the 8th day of May 1684.

Edward the sonne of William Smith was Baptized the 10 day of

August.

James Went was buried the 10th day of September.
Elizabeth Gilding was buried the T4th day of September 16S4.

William Dobbins, Rector of the parish of Munsley was buried

2ith day of September.

Thomas the sonne of ffrancis Williams and Anne his wife was
baptized the 24 day of October.

Simon Turner was buried the i6th day of December.
Joan Griffiths was buried the loth day of March 1684.

Richard Vale, Cur.

John Morton, War.



Munsley. 7

1685.

Richard Vale, Curate of Munsley was Buryed ye i 3th day of June
1685.

Mary Smith ye wife of William Smith, Senior was Buried ye 4th of

September 1685.

Phillip ye son of Francis Williams was Buryed ye i6th of vSeptember

1685.

Edward Went, Senior was Buried October the 19th 168^.

Martha ye wife of Stephen Hopkins was Buried November ye 22nd,

168/;.

Ann Williams ye Daughter of Francis Williams & Ann his wife

was Buried Jan. aytii, 1685.

Jolm Meeke ye son of Wm. Meeke and Ann his wife was Baptized

Feb. 38th 1685.

Ann Williams ye wife of Francis Williams was Buried March ye

20th 1685.

Elizabeth Daughter of John Morton and Judith his wife was Baptized

Juli 3th, 1 68 15.

John Bingrom & Katharine Tyler were Married June ye 14th 1685.

Joshua Elmhurst, Curate de Munsley.

John Morton, Churchwarden.

1686.

Thomas Williams the son of Francis Williams was Buried Aprill 12.

Joseph Jones was Buried August ihe first.

Ann the Daughter of James Lewis and Ann his wife was Baptized

September ith.

Judith the Daughter of William Smith and Catharine his wife was
Baptized November the first.

Elizabeth the Daughter of Thomas Parry and Mary his wife was
Baptized December 12th.

Elenor the Daughter of Peter Elton, Gent, and Elenor his wife was
Baptized 2th of Februarie.

Joshua Elmhurst, Curate.

William Barnes, Ch : Warden.

1687.

James Morley ye son of Richard Morley and Ann his wife was
Baptized Aprill loth 1687.

Mary Lewis ye fJaughter of James Lewis & Ann his wife was
Baptized October 23th 1687.

P'rances Taylor ye Daughter of Francis Taylor and F"rances his Wife
was Baptized Feb"" 5, 1687.

Elizabeth Barnett Widow was Buried Jan. 27, 1687.

William Smith, son of William Smith was Buried Febr. 5th 1687.

Marriages none.

Joshua Elmhurst, Curate.

Edward Went, Churchwarden.



8 The Register of

1688.

Margaret ye Daughter of William Bagot & Elizabeth his wife was
baptized August ye 1 2th.

Deborah ye daughter of Henry Evans & Klizabeth his wife was
baptized Feb. ye 7th.

Joseph ye son of Francis Taylor and Frances his wife was baptized

Feb. ye 24th.

William Haukins of Ledbury & Margaret Went were married Feb.
ye 2d.

Elizabeth ye wife of John Elton Gent, was buryed Jan. ye loth.

Charles Poole, Curate.

Stephen Hopkins, Churchwarden.

1689

Mary ye daughter of Mr. Francis Jauncey & Anne his wife was buried

July ye i8th.

John Hinton & Elizabeth Prise (r Reise) were married July ye 21th.

Elizabeth ye Daughter of James Lewis & Anne his wife was baptized

August ye 22th.

Elizabeth ye Daughter of James Lewis & Anne his wife was buried

October ye 3 th.

Sarah ye daughter of Daniel Street & Catherine his wife was baptized

Nov. ye 17th.

Sarah ye daughter of Daniel Street & Catherine his wife was buried

Decemb. ye 9th.

Mr. John Sheriffe k, M"* Elizabeth Hopkins were married Jan. ye
2,3th.

Stephen ye son of Thomas Rawlings & Mary his wife was baptized

February 27th.

Charles Poole, Curate.

Stephen Hopkins, Churchwarden.

1690.

James ye son of James Dee deceased was buried March ye 31.

John Millard was buried Aprill ye 3d.

Margaret Lewes was buried April ye 12th.

George the son of Will Bagot & Eliz : his wife was baptized April
ye 13th.

Sarah Lewes was buried May ye 17th.

Joseph ye son of Francis Taylor & Frances his wife was baptized

May ye nth.
Henry Robinson & Anne Wooden were married May ye 24.

Charles Poole, O' & M'"® Dorothy Jones were married July ye 29th.

Mr. Peter Elton was buried Oct°'' ye 27th.

Catharine ye daughter of Daniel Street and Catharine his wife was
baptized Nov. ye 30th.

Elizabeth ye wife of Richard Griffits was buried Feb*^ ye 23th.

Charles Poole, Curate.

Thomas T. Rawlins, Churchwarden.



Munsley. 9

1691.

Sarah ye daughter of James Lewes & Anne his wife was haptizJ May
ye 7th.

Mary Home was buried June ye ,30tli.

John Parry & l^lizabeth I^ewes were married Aug. ye ist.

judiih ye daughter of John Morton & Judith his wife was baptized

August ye 5th & was buried Aug. ye 7th.

Anne Robinson was buried December 6th.

Benjamin ye son of Francis Taylor & Frances his wife was bapl.

Jan. ye 17th.

Mary ye daughter of Thomas RawHns & Mary his wife was baptized

March ye 10th.

Charles Poolk, Curate.

John Freeman, Churchwarden.
1692.

Mr. Wilham Landon & M*-''^ Anne Jones were married July ye 5th.

Mary ye daughter of John Parry and Elizabeth his wife was baptized

November ist.

David Jones was buryed Jan ye 25th.

Charlks Poole, Curate.

John Freeman, Churchwarden.

1693 {missing).

1694.

Susanna ye daughter of James Lewes & Anne his wife was bapt.

Deer ye 23th.

Mary Benny (?) widow was buried Deer ye ijth.

John Sansom was buried Dec : ye 28th

James Kyrlly, a traveUing Scot, was buri : Febr ye 8th.

Charles Poole, Curate.

Fred Jauncey, Churchwarden.

1695.

John ye son of Daniel Street & Catharine his wife was baptized

March ye 26th.

Edward ye son of John Bullock & Aime his wife was bapt. Deer.
ye 22th.

Anne & Mary, ye Daughters of Tho. Dutson & Mary his wife were
bapt. Febr. ye 23th.

Elizabeth Watts was buryed April ye 5th.

Susanna ye wife of Tho. Hodges buryed May 17th.

Will: ye son of Tho: Rawhns & Mary his wife was buryed June
ye loth.

Susanna ye Daughter of James Lewis & Anne his wife was buryed

July ye 9th.

Mary ye wife of Tho : Dutson was buryed Feb : ye 23th.

none marryed.

('harles Poole, Curate.

Will. Jauncey, Churchwarden.



lo The Register of

1696.

Anne ye daughter of Tho. Rawlins & Mary his wife was bapt.

March ye 28th.

Anne ye daughter of John & Eleanor Pothnell was bapt. March
ye 29th.

John ye son of John Gladwin & Margaret his wife bapt. Sept.

ye 20th.

Francis ye son of Wm. (?) & Sarah Williams was bapt. Novr ye 8th.

Mr. William Skinner & Mrs. Comfort Cox were marryed Febr.

ye nth.

Anne ye daughter of Tho: Dutson was buryed March ye 14th.

Charlks Poole, Curate.

Thomas + Burton, Churchwarden.
his mark

1697.

Richard ye Son of James & Anne Lewis was baptized April ye 15th.

Richard ye Son of John & Rose Davis from ye parish of Ledbury

was baptized May ye i6th.

Susanna ye daughter of Francis Taylor and Frances his wife was

bapt. June ye 20th.

Jonathan ye Son of Richard & Joane Harris was bapt. July ye nth.

Benjamin ye son of Thomas & Mary Rawlins was bapt. Jan. ye 3d.

Mary Dutson a little child brought from ye parish of Ledbury was

buryed March ye 28th.

Margaret ye wife of Thomas Burton was bur. April ye 13th.

John Benny from Quatsford in ye parish of Ledbury was buryed

June ye 26th.

Weddings none.

Charles Poole, Curate.

John Morton, Churchwarden.

1698.

Margaret ye daughter of John Hewit & Sarah his wife (travelling

with a pass from Ireland to Falstone in Kent) was bap.

Octob. 2d.

Richard ye son of Richard Jenkins, Labourer, & Hester his wife

was bapt. Octob. 23th.

James Justice, Labourer, was buryed Novemb. 13th.

Thomas ye son of John Morris, Labourer, & Elizabeth his wife was

bapt. Uecemb. i8th.

John Elton, Gent, was buryed Decemb. 21th.

Joceline ye son of Joceline Cook, Yeoman, and Mary his wife was
bapt. Decemb. 29th.

Richard ye son of Elizabeth Parry was bapt. Febr. 12th.

John Gosse of ye parish of Mansell Gamadge, yeoman, and Elizabeth

Dancox of ye parish of Munsley were marr}'-ed Febr. 19th.

Charles Poole, Curate.

John Morton, Churchwarden.



Munsley. 1

1

1699.

Anne ye wife of ffrancis Jauncey Gent" was Buryed January 27th.

Edward ye son of Joseline Cook & Mary his wife was Baptiz'd

March 13th.

Marriages we liad none.

Rich. Neathway, Cur.

Edward Went, Churchwarden.

1700.

Susannah ye Daughter of James Lewis & Anne wife was Bapt. May
1 6th.

Joseph Jones & Susannah Beconsfield were Marryed Sep. nth.

Wilham ye son of Richard Jenkins & Ellen his wife was Bapt.

Novb. 9,

Margery ye wife of William Barnet was buryed Decemb. nth.

Richard ye'son of Elizabeth Parry was buryed March 1,3th.

Richard Neathway, Cle :

Joseph Bennett, Churchwarden.

1701.

John ye son of John Morrice & Elizabeth his wife was baptiz'd

May nth.
Thomas Burton, Senior was Buryed July 24th.

David Jenkins of ye parish of Ledbury was buryed Sept. 7th.

John Powel of ye parish of Bosbury & Abigale Woodhouse of this

were here marryed by virtue of Banns Novemb : ist.

William Smith was buryed Janu : nth.

William Watters & Anne Milton, bf)th of ye parish of Ledbury, were

here Marryed by virtue of Banns ffeb : 17th.

Likewise, Joseph Hooper & Margaret Club, both of ye parish of

Ledbury aforesay'd, were marryed here by virtue of the same
authority ffeb : 17th.

Mary the Daughter of Thomas Bythill & Mary his wife was bapt.

March loth.

Richd. Neathway, Cler.

Jo : Bennett, Ch".

1702 (missing).

1703.

John Morley & Susanna Jones of ye parish of Bosbury were NLirried

(by License) April 4.

Anne the Wife of Stephen Hopkins was buried April ye 21st.

Anne Wooden, pauper, was buried June 20th.

Margaret the Daughter of Tho. Burlton, Yeoman, & Eliz*'' his wife

was baptz*^ Sep"" 6.

Susanna the Dauh'' of John Morley & Susan" his wife was baptz"*

Nov'''' 20th.

John Powel of ye I'arish of Ledbury, paup^, was buried Decemb' 17th.

Anne Powel, Widd., paup"^, was buried Jan"^^ 5th.



12 The Register of

Sam" Wooselcroft, paup'^, & Eliz^*^ Griffith wid"' were married (by-

Bans) Jan'T^ 14.

Eliz'''' Daugh"" of Josaline Cook, Yeo, & Mary his wife was buried

Jan^y 17.

Tho. Holder of ye Parish of CoUwall, Yeo, & Mary Hodges of

Munsley were Married (by Bannes) Jan''^ 29th.

James Taylor, Yeo. & Eliz*^'' Ravenhill of ye parish of Tarrington
were Married (by License) Feb. ith.

Tho. Brydges of the parish of Colwall, Gent., & Mrs. Margaret
Morton of this parish were married (by License) Feb. 26th 1703.

John King, Rec*".

Wm. Hopkins, Churchw'^.

1704.

Mary the Daughter of Joseline Cook & Mary his wife was baptized

April ye 22d 1704.

Margaret Baker wid^ was buried May ye 26th.

Prisella the Daughter of William Portman, Clerk, & Anne his wife

was baptized Aug^* ye 6th.

Benjamin Holland, pleb. of this parish & Anne Addis of ye parish of

Dimuck were married by License on ye 9th of Sept.

Margaret Wooden, Wid**', was buried Nov^' 27th.

William the son of Mr. Thomas Brydges & Margaret his wife was
baptized Dec^"" i8th

Anthony Drew & Margery Scandrett both of ye parish of Can,
ffroom were Married ye 21th of Dec'''' 1704.

1705-

Mary the daughter of Rich^ Jenkins & Esther his wife was baptized

May 20th.

James Boswood of ye p"'^ of Ashperton & Mrs. Sarah Jauncy of

ye p"*^ were married (by License) June i8th.

Anne the daughter of Benjamin Holland & Anne his wife was baptiz'''

July 4th.

Rich*^ the son of John Morris & Eliz*^** his wife was baptiz*^ July nth.
James Lewis & Hannah Davis both of this p'^'^ were married (by

bannes) ye 8th of Octob''.

Eliz^^ ye daugh'' of Tho. Rawlins & Mary his wife was buried March
17' i7°.5-

Wm. Portman, Cur.

Benjn. Holland.

1706.

Stephen Hopkins, Sen' was buried April ye 27th.

Anne the Daughter of Rich*^ Dallow & Anne his wife of ye parish of

Ledbury was baptiz*^ (in ye parish Church of Munsley) May the

25th 1706.



Munsley. 1

3

George the son of Edward Tandy & Jane his wife was baptized

May ye 26th.

The : the son of Thomas Bayhs & Mary his wife was baptized

June ye ,30th.

Rich*^ Morley, Jun' was buried July ye 14th.

Anne Sansome of Pixley was buried July ye 17th.

Anne Justice, widd^ was buried Aug** ye ist 1706.

Eliz : the daughter of James Lewis, Jun"" & Hannah his wife was
baptized Sep'"" ye 29th 1706.

Richard Tayler of the parish of Mathon in the County of Worcester
& Anne Hooper of ye parish of Ashperton in ye County &
Diocese of Hereford were Married Feb : ye 13th 1706.

Eliz*** ye Daughter of William Portman, Clerke, & Anne his wife,

was baptiz*^ March ye 4th 1706.

WiLLM PORTMAN, CuSt.

Benjamin Holland, Churchwarden.

1707. Christening.

Anne ye Daughter of Joseline Cook & Mary his wife was Baptized

March 26th.

Burials.

Elizabeth Millard, wid. was buryed Apr. 5th.

Mr. Richard Skinner, Sen*' of ye parish of Pixley was buryed May 17.

Marriages.

Thomas Justice of this parish & Alice Meredith of ye parish of

Ledbury were marryed August ye nth.

John Justice of this parish & Anne Bishop of ye parish of Ledbury
were marryed September the 7th.

RoBT. Symonds, Cur.

Thomas Bayly s, Ch : Warden.

1708. Christenings.

William ye son of John Morris was baptized July i6th.

James the son of James Lewis & Hannah his wife was baptized
Aug. 29th.

Sarah ye daughter of Richard Jenkins was bap. Septemb : 5th.

Marriages.

James Taylor of ye parish of Ashperton & Mary Priece of this

parish were marryed Novemb"^ ye ist.

Michael Lewis of this parish & Sarah Morris of the parisli of
Ledbury were Marryed Jan. ist.



14 The Register of

Burials.

John Burlton of the parish of Bosbury was bur'' April 5th.

Francis Bottevyle was buryed Apr. 26.

Francis Jauncy, Gen' of this parish was buryed July ist.

Elizabeth the wife of John Morris was bury'* July i6th.

Edward Went, Yeoman was buryed Sep : ist.

Sarah ye Daughter of Richard Jenkins was buryed Nov : loth.

Mary ye wife of John Bullock was buryed March 9th.

RoBT. Symonds, Cler.

Thomas Baylys, Ch: Warden.



Munsley. 1

5

VOLUME I.

[i7o8].

Anne, ye daughter of Rob* Symonds, Cte, and Deborah his wife

was baptized May 17th.

William, the son of John Morris, bap. July i6th.

James, the son of James Lewis & Hannah his wife was baptized

Aug. 29.

Sarah, ye daughter of Rich'' Jenkins & of Hester his wife was bap.

Sept. 5th.

1709.

Thomas the son of Rob* Symonds, Cte, and of Deborah his wife

was baptized 21st December.

1710.

Francis the son of Mr, Francis Jauncy and of Margaret his wife was
bapt. Septem. 23.

Judith ye daughter of John Moreton, Gent. & of Joanna his wife

was baptized Nov. 26.

1711.

Jolin the son of Rob* Symonds, Cte, & of Deborah his wife was
baptized May 26.

John the son of James Lewis & of Hannah his wife was baptized

Aug. 5th.

Thomas the son of Rich** Jenkins & Hester his wife was baptized

Sep. 29.

Elinor the daughter of Mr. Francis Jauncy & Margaret his wife was
baptized Oct. 28.

Thomas the son of Thos. Sandford of ye Parish of Ashperton was
baptized Jan. 14.

1712.

Joanna ye Daughter of John Moreton, Gent., and Joanna his wife,

was bap : Sept : 10.

Anne ye Daughter of Thos : Hill & Anne his wife was bap. Jan. 21,

Deborah the Daughter of Rob* Symonds, Cte, etc., baptized Oct'"' 25.

1713 {none).



1

6

The Register of

1714.

Margerett the daughter of John Hodges and of Margerett his wife
was bap : Apr : 4th.

Ehzabeth ye daughter of John Smyth and Martha his wife was
baptized Jun : 2.

Mary the daughter of Rob* Symonds, Cle, & Deborah his wife was
baptized July 9th.

Thomas ye Son of Tho : Hill & Anne his wife was baptized

July 30th.

Margeret ye daughter of M' Fran : Jauncy and Margerett his wife
was bapt : Aug. 26th.

\ldan}{\ ye Daughter of Richard Jenkins and of Hester his wife was
baptized Sept. 9.

Mary ye daughter of John Moreton, Gent : & of Joanna his wife was
baptized Nov. 12.

Mary ye daughter of William Bosworth & of Mary his wife was
baptized Jan. 5th.

1 71 6.

Sarah ye daughter of Rob* Symonds, Cte, and of Deborah his wife

was bap. July 27.

William the son of John Smyth and of Martha his wife was bap.

July 29.

Anne ye daughter of M' Francis Jauncy & of Margeret his wife was
bap. Aug : 23.

1717.

James the son of Samuel Hide & Anne his wife was bap. May 19.

Will" ye son of Benj™ Davis & Sarah his wife was bap. Jan. 5.

Edward ye son of John Smyth and of Martha his wife was baptized

Jan. 12.

1718.

Francis the son of James Lewis & Hannah bap. Mar : 29.

Anne Margaret ye daughter of John Moreton, Gent, and of Joanna
his wife was bap : Oct. 20.

John ye son of Benj" Bennet & Hester his wife was baptized

Jan. 18.

Martha the daughter of Mr. Fran : Jauncy and of Margarett his wife

was bap : Mar. 21.

Martha ye daughter of Rob* Symonds, Cte & of Deborah his wife

was born March ist bap. Mar. 24.

1719-

John the son of Richard Jenkins & Mary his wife was bap*"* Nov. 8.

John ye son of John Crisp & of Lod : Parish bap : Jan. 17.



Munsley. 17

Francis the son of Mr. Francis Jauncy and of Margaret his wife was
bap : Feb. 22.

WiUiam ye son of Mr. Wm. Hawkins and EHzabeth his wife was
baptized March 22nd born Feb. 22.

Catherine ye daughter of John Smyth and of Martha his wife was
bap : Marcli 5.

1720.

Elizabeth ye daughter of Joseph Carwerdine and Anne his wife was
bap : July jjth.

\l'lank'\ of Benjamin Davis and of Sarah his wife was baptized

Aug: 3.

EHzabeth ye dnughter of Benjamin Bennet & of Hester his wife was
baptized Mar : 16.

1721,

Sarah ye daughter of John Smyth & of Martha his wife was bap.

Aug. 27.

Richard the son of Will" Hawkins & of Elizabeth his wife was bap.

Oct. 5.

Rebecca the daughter of John Moreton, Gent. & of Joanna his wife
was baptized Oct. 7.

1722.

Joseph ye son of John Smyth & of Martha his wife was bap : Jan : 5.

John the son of John Smyth & of Martha his wife was bap : Feb. 3.

1723-

Joseph the son of Joseph Carwardine & of Anne his wife was
baptized May 30.

Edward the son of Benjamin Davis & Sarah his wife was bap.

Aug. 17.

Margerett ye daughter of Will™ Hawkins & of Elizabeth his wife was
bap. Apr. 7.

{hlank'X daughter of Rob* Symonds, Cte, and Deborah his wife was
baptized : forgotten before.

1724.

Hannah ye daughter of James Lewis & Hannah his wife was
baptized Aug. 3.

Elizabeth ye daughter of Humphry Good and I^eborah his wife was
bap : Aug. 17.

James ye son of Joseph Carwardine & of Anne his wife was bap

:

Aug. 30.

\hlank'\ of Edward Fordy & of Jane \hlank'\ Nov. 18.

1725-

\hlank'\ Daughter of Michael Lewis & \llan}i\

\hlan)i\ Daughter of John Crisp \^hlank\

C



The Register of

1726.

Anne ye daughter of Joseph Carwardine and of Anne his wife was
baptized Jan. 13.

Elizabeth ye daughter of EHzHbeth Prichard Spurway Feb. 5.

\hlan}i\ Daughter of Michael Lewis & of his wife was bap. Feb 13.

Anne ye Daughter of John PhilHps by Anne his wife was baptized

Mar. 26.

Anne ye daughter of Rich*^ Jenkins etc. bap. Apr. 3.

Elizabeth ye daughter of Will"" Hawkins & of Elizabeth his wife

was bap. June 12.

Anne ye daughter of Will™ Hopkins & of Hester his wife was bap :

June 30.

1728.

Henry ye son of Will™ Jards by Catherine his wife bap : Jan. 26.

1729.

Will"* ye son of Mr. William Hopkins & of Hester his wife was
baptized Jan. 25.

Mary ye daughter of Humphry Good & of Deborah his wife was
bap*^ Feb : 8.

Thomas ye son of Rich'' Jenkins & of Mary his wife bap : Feb. 22.

1730.

Edward & Thomas twins sons of Will™ Hawkins and of Elizabeth

his wife were baptized Nov. 14.

Sarah ye daughter of Moses Daffy & Sarah his wife bap : Jan. 31.

1731-

\hlanl{\ The son of John Phillips & Anne his wife bap. Feb. 1.

1732.

William, the son of Richard Thomas & Sarah his wife was bap :

Thomas, the son of Will'" Hawkins by Elizabeth his wife was bap'''

Mar. 17.

Anne ye daughter of John Price & of Sarah his wife was bap :

Mar. 27.

1733-

Francis ye son of John Phillips & Anne his wife bap. Dec : 31st.

1734-

Anne ye daughter of John Jones & Anne his wife bap : June 30.

Anne ye daughter of Richard Thomas & Sarah his wife bap : Nov. 2.

George the son of John Havett & Anne his wife bap : Nov. 3.

Catherine ye daughter of John Price & Sarah his wife bap. Feb. 10.



Munsley. 1

9

17.35-

Francis ye son of Thomas Drew & of Mary his wife was bap""'

Apr. II.

Benjamin son of Will™ Jones & (Catherine his wife bap : Apr. 13.

John ye son of Will"* Hawkins & of Elizabeth his wife was bap*'"'

May 17.

James the son of Michael Lewis & Anne his wife l)aptized Aug. 17.

Mary ye daughter of Joseph Phillips & Anne his wifebnp : Nov. 9.

Elizabeth ye daughter of Ytninger Humphrys& of Elizabeth his [wife]
was baptized Feby. 21.

1736.

Mary ye daughter of Richard Thomas and of Sarah his wife bap :

Sep. 12.

1737-

Mary ye daughter of John Hardwick and of Martha his wife bap:
May 28.

John ye son of John Carwerdine & Elinor his wife was baptized

Mar. 19.

1738—1739-

Anne ye daughter of Thomas Baly and Elizabeth his wife was
bap**"' Jufy I St.

1740.

John ye son of John Chambers & Anne his wife was baptized

^Ia^ch 15th.

Elizabeth ye daughter of Thomas Bayly and Elizabeth his wife was
bap*®'' Mar. 22.

1742.

John the son of Thomas Jenkins & Margarett was baptized Apr. 29.

Francis the son of Francis Stokes & Mary his wife baptized Mar. 13.

1743-

Thomas the son of John Hamond and of Mary his wife was
baptized Apr. 14.

John the son of Thos : Bayly & Elizabeth his wife was baptized

June 18.

Richard the son of Richard Bennet & of Susanna his wife was
baptized July 28.

Benjamin the son of Thomas Jenkins & Margarett his wife was
baptized July 28.

Benjamin the son of Joseph Bishop & Susanna his wife Jan. 25.

1 74-1 •

Anne the daughter of John Hammond & Mary his wife was
bap*«<^ Sep: 23.

Thomas the son of Richard Hill & Anne his wife was baptized

Oct. 14.



20 The Register of

1745-

Mary ye daughter of Henry Bayly & Elizabeth his wife was baptiz**

June 25.

1746.

John the son of John Hammond & Mary his wife was baptized

Sep. 21.

Richard ye son of Francis Stokes & Mary his wife was baptized

June 14.

1747-

Thomas the son of Thomas Gwatkin & Jane his wife was baptized

June 1st.

John ye son of Francis Lewis & Anne his wife was baptized Nov. 5.

William a natural son of Anne Hill was baptized February ye 21st.

1748.

Ann, ye daughter of Thomas Parsons & Hannah his wife was
baptized February ye 5.

Mary, ye daughter of Francis Stokes & Mary his wife was baptized

ffebruary 12.

1749.

James, ye son of Thomas Gwatkin & Jane his wife was baptized

Aug. 27.

Susanna, ye daughter of Benj : Davis & Eleanor his wife was baptized

Sept. 24.

175-^-

Mary, the daughter of Joseph Napper and Elizabeth his wife was
baptized July 8th.

Ann, the daughter of Thomas Mayo and Ann his wife was baptized

Sept^"" II.

Ann, the daughter of Francis Lewis and Ann his wife was baptized

Feby. loth.

William, the son of William Thomas & Ann his wife was baptized

March nth.

1751-

Mary, the daughter of Thomas Jenkins & Margaret his wife was
baptized May 5th.

Thomas, the son of Thomas Parsons & Hannah his wife was
baptized Nov. ist.

Samuel, the son of Samuel Bond & Elizabeth his wife was baptized

of Bosbury Nov. 30th.

Ann, the daughter of Thomas Reading & Ann his wife was baptized

Feb. 23rd.



Munsley. 2 1

John, the son of William Thomas & Ann liis wife baptized

Nov. 3th.

Francis, the son of John Barber & Elizabeth his wife was baptized

March 4, I7.S§.

John, the son of William Thomas & Ann his wife was baptized

Nov. 5, I75§.

William, the son of Thomas Gwatkin & Jane his wife was baptized

April 23rd 1753.

1753-

Nancy, the daughter of John Moiton of Pixley by Margaret his wife

was baptized November i8th 1753.

Hannah, the daughter of John Amphlet of Parke Hold by Mary his

wife was baptized September 24th 1753.

1754-

William, the son of Thomas Bull by Mary his wife of Parke Hold
was baptized Feby 24.

Mary, the daughter of Samuel Bond of Bosbury by Elizaljeth his

wife was baptized May 29.

John, the son of John Barber by Elizabeth his wife was baptized

Aug : 9th.

Anne, the daughter of William Powel by Mary his wife was bap'*"^

Oct. 5th.

Elizabeth the daughter of Richard Gilldin by Elizabeth his wife was
bap'®** Dec. 13th.

James, the son of Thomas Parsons by Hannah his wife was bap^^

Mar. 16th.

Joseph, the son of Francis Slokes by Susanna his wife was baptized

Mar. 25th.

Richard, a base child of Mary Jones was baptized April 12.

Philip, the son of Decimus Brazier by Susanna his wife was bap'*'

June Sth.

Elizabeth, the daughter of Richard Hill of Hambrook in the Parish

of Ledbury by Anne his wife was baptized Novem^'' 2nd.

1756-

Thomas, the son of Francis Lewis by Anne his wife was baptized

Jany i8th.

Elisha, the son of John Harwick by Mary his wife was baptized

Mar. 22nd.

Jane, the daughter of John Chambers by Mary his wife was baptized

April 3rd.

Mary, the daughter of Charles Lucey by Elizabeth his wife was

baptized May i6th.

Elizabeth, the daughter of Richard Hill by Anne his wife was bapt*^

May 26th.



22 The Register of

John, the son of John Turner by Susanna his wife was baptized

June 2oth.

Elizabeth, the daughter of John Lane by Ehzabeth his wife was
bap*^*^ Aug^*^ and.

Anne, the daughter of Edward Pitt, by Eleanor his wife was bapt*^

Nov. 29th.

Anne, the daughter of Thomas Gwattkin by Jane his wife was
bapf^ Dec^"^ 2nd.

Sarah, the daughter of William Hawkins by Sarah his wife was
bapf* May 9th.

Mary, the daughter of John Cole by Mary his wife was baptized

Sept. 2nd.

1758-

Mary, the daughter of William Davies by Elizabeth his wife was
baptized Jan. 8th.

Hannah, the daughter of Thomas Parsons by Hannah his wife was
baptized Jan. 14th.

James, the son of John Lewis and Anne his wife was baptized

Feby. 22nd.

William, son of William and Sarah Forster was baptized May loth.

George, son of Thomas & Anne Mayo was baptized May 19th.

Matthew, son of John & Elizabeth Barber was baptized May 26th.

Martha, Daughter of Joseph & Mary Dance was baptized July 30th.

1759-

Samuel, the son of William & Ann Gwillim was baptized Jan. 3rd.

Daniel, son of William & Ann Gwillim bap. Jan. 4th.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Philip & Mary Baker was baptized Jan. 14.

William, son of William & Sarah Hawkins was baptized Feby. nth.
Richard, son of Francis & Ann Lewis was baptized March 8th.

Mary, Daughter of John & Joyce Wittie was baptized April i6th.

William, a base child of Margaiet Hartland baptized May 13th.

Thomas, son of Richard & Elizabeth Barret baptized Aug. 27th.

Richard, son of William & Sarah Forster bap. Dec. 27th.

1760.

William, son of William & Sarah Hawkins was baptized Jany. 27th.

James, son of William & Ann Gwillim was baptized Ap. 13th.

Joseph, son of Samuel & Elizabeth Bond was baptized June 6th,

Ann, daughter of Francis & Ann Inns was baptized June 6th.

William, son of Richard & Elizabeth Cowell was baptized July nth.
Mary, daughter of Thomas & Mary Stock was bapf* Dec. 13th.

1761.

Francis, son of John & Elizabeth Barber bapt^ Aug'*^ 12th.

Thomas, sou of Thomas & Mary Jones bapf* Aug^' 23rd.



Munsley. 23

Mary, daughter of Philip & Mary Raker bapl** Sept. 20th.

Robert, son of Richard & EHzabeth Barret bapt<» Sept. 25th.

Martha, daughter of John & Mary Hardwicke bapd Oct. 7th.

Charles, son of Thomas & Mary Stock was bapf' Dec*"^ i6th.

1762.

Joyce daughter of John & Joyce Wittie was baptized Ap. i6th.

William .son of Thomas & Hannah Parsons bapl** Ap' 23rd.

Jane daughter of Will"' & Sarah Forster baptized May i6th.

John son of William & Sarah Hawkins bap. Dec^"^ 12th.

1763.

John son of Thomas & Mary Mayo was bap"* Jany 2nd.

Elizabeth daughter of John & Mary Cole was bap**^ Feb. 27th.

John son of William & Mary Taylor was bap*^'' Apl. 1st.

Ammon son of John & Elizabeth Barber was bap*"* Apr. 6th.

Thonias son of Thomas & Mary Stock was bap*'' May 23rd.

Betty daughter of Richard & Elizabeth Barret was bap*<^ Sept. 8th.

1764.

Betty daughter of William and Sarah Hawkins bap*"* March loth.

Francis son of Francis and Ann Inns was baptized June 7th.

Sarah daughter of William and S:irah Forster bap*** June 17th.

Elizabeth daughter of Thomas & Mary Stock was bap*^ July 29th.

Henry son of Henry & Ann Powel was baptz** Oct. 21st.

William son of Thomas & Elizabeth Hill was bap*** Nov. 4th.

William son of Herbert & Elizabeth Green was bap*<^ J^ny. 27th.

Thomas son of Thomas & Elizabeth Hartland was bap*** Feby 3rd.

Francis son of Francis & Ana Philips was bapt^ Mar. 25th.

Mary daughter of Thomas & Mary Jones was bap**' Mar. 31st.

Mary daughter of John & Mary Hardwicke was bap*"* Apr. 28th.

Francis son of Richard & Elizabeth Barret was bap*** May 27th.

Hallard-Elizabeth a base child of Elizabeth Cowell was bap*** June ist.

Philip son of Philip & Mary Baker was bapf* June 2nd.

William son of John and Betty Smith was bapt^ July 24th.

William son of Thomas & Mary Lane was bapf^ Sept. 22nd.

Hannah daughter of William & Mary Taylor was bap*'' Nov. 17th.

Richard son of Thomas & Hannah Parsons was bap*'' Dec*"" lyth.

Thomas son of William & Sarah Hawkins was bap*'' Dec. 23rd.

1766.

Thomas son of John & Mary Cole was bap"" Jany. 12th.

John son of Francis & Ann Inns was bap*'' Mar. 12th.

Thomas son of William & Ann Evans was bap*"* June ist.

Thomas son of Thomas & Elizabeth Hill was bap*"' June 23rd.

John son of Thomas & Mary Stock was bap*"* July 20th.

James son of John & Mary Hardwicke was bap*"' July 30th.

Ann daughter of Henry & Ann Powel was bap*'' Aug. 24.



24 The Register of

1767.

Margaret daughter of Richard Barrett of Callow Hills by Elizabeth

his wife was baptized Feby. 5th.

July 26th Edward son of William & Sarah Hawkins was baptized.

Oct. 4th William son of Thomas Stock & Elizabeth his wife was
baptized.

Oct. 1 8th Mary the daughter of William & Ann Fifield was baptized.

1768.

Feby. 28th Richard son of Edward Inns & Ann his wife was
baptized.

Feby. 28th William son of William Taylor & Mary his wife was
baptz^.

March nth Mary daughter of Francis Inns & Ann his wife was
bap*'*.

June 5th Thomas son of Phillip Baker & Mary his wife was bap*^.

Oct. 23rd Nancy Daughter of Thomas Preece & Mary his wife was
bap*"*.

July 9th Ann Daughter of William Fifield & Ann his wife was
baptized.

Nov. 26th Joseph son of Richard Barrett & Elizabeth his wife was
baptized.

1770.

Jany. 7th Hannah daughter of Francis Inns & Ann his wife bap*^.

Jany. 14th Sarah daughter of Henry Powell & Aim his wife bap*'*.

June 24th Frances daughter of Edward Inns & Nancy his wife

bap*'*.

July 22nd Richard son of William Taylor & Mary his wife bap"*.

Sept. 6th John son of Thomas Drew & Ann his wife bap***,

Oct. 14 William son of William Fifield & Ann his wife bap''*.

Dec. 30th Ann daughter of Philip Baker & Mary his wife bap*'*.

1771.

Margaret daughter of William Hawkins & Sarah his wife was
baptized Apr. 7th.

Rosanna daughter of Thomas Preece & Ann his wife was
bap*"* Apr. 14.

Margaret, daughter of William Taylor & Mary his wife was bap***

Dec. 29.

1772.

Thomas, son of Francis Inns & Anne his wife was baptized

Jany. 27th.

Richard, son of John Baldwin of Bosbury & Mary his wife was bap***

Feby. 23rd.



Munsley. 25

Sarah, daughter of Richard Barrett & Elizabetli his wife was bap*^

June 14th.

Ehzabeth, daughter of Thomas Drew & Ann his wife was baptized

Aug. 30th.

Phihp, son of I'hihp Spencer & Sarali liis wife was baptized Sep' i 5th.

Richard, son of Wilhani Hawkins & Sarah his wife was baptized
Dec. 13th.

Sarah, daughter of William Holder & Sarah his wife was bap''**

July 9th.

1773-

Elizabeth, daughter of William Fifield & Ann his wife was bapt*<*

Mar. 28.

Thomas, son of Thomas Preece & Ann his wife was bapt*i Oct. 24th.

William, son of Francis Inns & Ann his wife was bapf* Nov. 22nd.

1774-

Margaret, daughter of William Matthews & Elizabeth his wife bap^
July loth.

Ann, daughter of Edward Inns & Ann his wife was bapt*** July 17th.

Mary, daughter of Philip Spencer & Sarah his wife was bap*^** Nov. 2.

Thomas, son of John Jones & Ann his wife was baptized May 29th.

'US'
John, son of William Fifield & Ann his wife was baptized Mar. 12th.

Sarah, daughter of James Harris & Elizabeth his wife was bap'^

Apr. 9th.

1776.

Margaret, daughter of Thomas Jones & Mary his wife was bap*^"'*

Jany. 22nd.

Betty, daughter of Benjamin Jenkins & Ann his wife was bap'®*^

Mar. 24th.

William, son of Thomas Preece & Ann his wife was baptized

Apr. 3rd.

Thomas, son of Thomas Hill & Elizabeth his wife was baptized

June 2ist.

1777-

Edward, son of William Fifield & Ann his wife was bap^ Mar. 6th.

Hannah, a base child of Susanna Davis was baptized Mfirch i6th.

George, son of Francis Inns & Ann his wife was baptized Apr. 24th.

James, son of Edward Inns & Ann his wife was baptized May 7th.

Peter, son of Peter Moseley & Catharine his wife was baptized

June 7th.

Thomas, son of Joseph Hill & Frances his wife was baptized

July 28th.

John son of Thomas Parker & Ann his wife was baptized Sept. 14th.

Thomas & James twin sons of Phillip Spencer & Sarah his wife were
baptized Nov. 25th.

UTAH COITNTT GENEAIX)GTCA;i



26 The Register of

1778.

Robert Exam son of William Wood & Elizabeth his wife was
bap*^^ J^ny. ist.

Mary, Daughter of Thomas Preece & Ann his wife was baptized

Jany. 4th.

Nancy, Daughter of William Gwatkin & Hannah his was bap''^

Jariy. 5th.

Benjamin, son of Benjamin Jenkins & Ann his wife was baptized

March 21st.

William, son of William Taylor & Mary his wife was baptized

June 8th.

Richard, son of Thomas Hill & Elizabeth his wife was baptized

July 31st.

John, son of Joseph Hill & Frances his wife was baptized Jany. loth.

Elizabeth, Daughter of John Tyler & Sarah his wife was baptized

Jany. 26th.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Thomas Parker & Ann his wife was baptized

Jany. 31st.

Samuel, son of Francis Innes & Ann his wife was baptized Feby. 7th.

Sarah, Daughter of William Fifield & Ann his wife was baptz'^

Sept. 19th.

Francis, son of John Smith & Aim his wife was baptized Oct. 24th.

Joseph, son of William Wood & Elizabeth his wife was baptized

Dec. 29th.

1780.

James, son of (ieorge Harris & Ann his wife was baptized Jany. 24th.

Mary, Daughter of Benjamin Jenkins & Ann his wife was baptized

Feby. 3rd.

Ann, a base child of Mary Webb was baptized Feby. 20th.

William, son of Thomas Parker & Ann his wife was baptized

June 4th.

Thomas, son of William Gwatkin & Hannah his wife was baptized

July 13th.

Sarah, Daughter of Thomas Preece & Ann his wife was baptized

July 19th.

Mary, Daughter of William Taylor & Mary his wife was baptized

Aug'^ I ^th.

Margaret, Daughter of Philip Spencer & Sarah his wife was bap***

Aug^' 22nd.

James, son of Thomas Gwatkin & Ann his wife was baptized

Aug** 26th.

1781.

John, son of Edward Payne & Mary his wife was baptized Sept. 3Cth.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Richard Hooper & Margaret his wife was
bap*<i Nov. loth.



Munsley. 27

Benjamin, son of William Taylor & Mary his wife was baptized
Dec^"" 24th.

1782.

Tho», son of Benjamin Jenkins & Ann his wife was baptized
March 4th.

Tho', son of William Fifield & Ann his wife was baptized April 19th.

Maria, Daughter of John Smith & Ann his wife was baptized

June 3rd.

Joseph, son of Joseph Mould & Sarah his wife was baptized

June 13 th.

Tho* son of Thomas Gwatkin & Ann his wife was baptized
Aug^' i5tli.

Charles, son of Rich^ Corbett & Ann his wife was baptized (Jet. 31st.

William, son of William Gwatkin & Hannah his wife was bap^''

Dec'" 1 6th.

1783.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Jolm Bishop & Sarah his wife was baptized

Jany. i6th.

James, son of William Taylor & Elizabeth his wife was baptized

April 15th.

John, base child of Elizabeth Jones was baptized Juno 18th.

Kitty, base child of Eliz. Chambers was baptized Sept. i6th.

1784.

Mary, Daughter of Richard Hooper & Margaret his wife bap*^

April 5th.

Richard, son of Rich*^ Hill & Mary his wife was baptized June 20th.

James, son of James & Elizabeth W;ilker was baptized Oct. 17th.

Thomas, son of Stephen & Susanna Hill was baptized Dec*"" 5th.

1785-

Phillip, base child of Margaret Barrett was baptized March 2nd.

Nancy, Daughter of George & Ann Harris was baptized March 21st.

Mary, Daughter of Tho* & Ann Haines was baptized April 15th.

Joseph, son of Tho* & Ann Gwatkin was baptized April 19th.

Rich*^ son of William & Eliz : Taylor was baptized May 1st.

Richard, son of James & Sarah Morgan was baptized May 26th.

Ann, Daughter of John & Ann Smith was baptized Nov'"' 8th.

1786.

Joseph, son of Will™ & Ann Knapper was baptized March nth.
Amelia, Daughter of Richard & Ann Corbett was baptized May 5th.

1787.

Stephen, son of John & Susanna Butcher was baptized Feby. i8th.

Mary & Sarah, twins base children of Elizabeth Chambers were bap**^

Feby. 23rd.



28 The Register of

Thomas, son of William & Eliz : Taylor was baptized March 26th.

Sarah, Daughter of James & Sarah Morgan was baptized May 4th.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Thomas & Ann Gwatkin was baptized

June 4th.

John, son of Phillip & Sarah Spencer was baptized Sept. i8th.

1788.

William, son of James & Elizabeth Meek was baptized Jany. 2nd.
William, son of John & Elizabeth Price was baptized Jany. 4th.

Maria, Daughter of James & Elizabeth Walker was baptized

Jany. 27th.

William, son of William & Ann Knapper was baptized Apl : 30th.

Thomas, base child of Catharine Preece was baptized May 1,3th.

Hannah, Daughter of Thomas & Eliz. Johns was baptized May 18th.

James, son of William & Hannah Gwatkin was baptized July i8th.

Nancy, Daughter of John & Ann Barrett was baptized July i8th.

John, son of Thomas & Ann Parker was baptized Oct. 5th.

1789-

Betty, Daughter of William & Elizabeth Davis was baptized May 31st.

Richard Saunders, base child of Ann Baker was baptized June 7th.

Maria, Daughter of George & Aim Harris was baptized June 7th.

Ann, Daughter of William &• Eliz: laylor was baptized July 15th.

Thomas, son of Richard & Ann Corbett was baptized Nov. 30th.

1790.

Thomas, son of Richard & Sarah Chrees was baptized Jany. 27th.

Nancy Thomas, base child of Sarah Chambers was baptized
Feby. 3rd.

Mary-Ann, Daughter of Tiiomas & Martha Vaughan was bapt.

May 5th.

Ann, Daughter of James & Eliz : Walkei' was baptized Aug^* 15th.

Ami, Daughter of Francis and Eliz : Milles was baptized Oct. 17th.

Susanna, base child of Mary Gammon was baptized Nov. 21st.

1791.

Elizabeth, Daughter of William & Eliz: Taylor was baptized
April 1 2th.

Barbara, Daughter of the Rev"* Thos. Cox & Barbara his wife was
bp'^'' Apr' 24th.

Thomas, base child of Jane Thomas was baptized May 15th.

1792.

Elizabeth, Daughter of John & Ann Sewell was baptized Apr' i6th.

Elizabeth, Daughter of John & Ann Barret was baptized May 24th.

Robert, son of James & Sarah Morgan was baptized June 5th.

William, son of Phillip & Sarah Spencer was baptized Oct. 25th.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Francis & Eliz : Milles was baptized Nov. 20th.



Munsley. 29

1793-

Richard, son of James & Elizabeth Meek was baptized Jany. 27th.

Sarah, Daughter of William & Eliz : Taylor was baptized Apr' 7th.

James, son of Thomas & Mary Lilly was baptized 13ec'"" 22nd.

1794.

Ann, Daughter of John & Ann Smith was baptized Jany. i6th.

Sarah, Daughter of Edward & Mary Hale was baptized Jany. 18th.

Mary, Daughter of M*' Samuel Landon & Mary liis wife was baptized
Mar. 1st.

Caroline, Daughter of the Rev^ Thomas Cox & Barbara his wife was
baptized March 28th.

Thomas, son of James & Sarah Morgan was baptized April r4th.

William, son of William & Ann Hill was baptized May 3rd.

James, base child of Eliz : Harris was baptized Aug^' 23rd.

Michael, son of John & Ann Jones was baptized Sept. 20th.

Nelly, Daughter of James & Eliz : Walker was baptized Sept. 21st.

John, son of Herbert & Eliz : Green was baptized Sept. 30th.

U95-
Jenny, son of John & Hannah Chambers was baptized Jany. 15th.

Mary, Daughter of William & Eliz : Taylor was baptized Jany. 24th.

John, son of John & Jane Oliver was baptized Feby. iSth.

Amy, Daughter of Richard & Hannah Price was baptized May 31st.

Tho* son of Tho^ & Ann Hill was baptized June 22nd.

James, son of Francis & Eliz : Milles was baptized July 26th.

Richard, base child of Jane Thomas was baptized Aug^* 9th.

Thomas, son of James & Eliz : Meek was baptized Sept. 29th.

Margaret. Daughter of John & Ann Barrett was baptized c3ct. 13th.

1796.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Thomas & Eliz : Pound was baptized

Aug*' 14th.

John, son of Thomas & Ann Johnes was baptized Dec'"' nth.
Ann, Daughter of Richard & Ann Gurney was baptized Dec'^'" nth.
John, son of Thomas & Jane Pritchard was baptized Dec'^'' 24th.

1797-

Ann, Daughter of John & Ann Jones was baptized March 5th.

Mary-Ann, Daughter of John & Eliz : Hall was baptized March ^th.

Ann, Daughter of John & Jane Oliver was baptized March 27th.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Thos. & Ann Bruton was baptized May 14th.

Ann, Daughter of Thos. & Elizabeth Pound was baptized Dec. 25th.

1798.

Jcseph, son of Joseph & Ann Bond was bap Sept. 30th.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Herbert & Eliz : Green was baptized Nov. 27th.

John-Carwardine, son of Thos : & Ann Dutson was baptized

Dec. 7th.



30 The Register of

1799.

Elizabeth, Daughter of John & Eh'z. Hall was baptized Jany. 15th.

Lucy, Daughter of Richard & Ann Gurney "was baptized Mar. loth.

Robert, son of Thomas & Susanna Ellesmore was baptized Mar. loth.

Joseph, son of William & Eliz : Taylor was baptized March 17th.

Ann, Daughter of Thomas & Ann Bruton was baptized March 17th.

Mary, Daughter of John & Ann Jones was baptized April 28th.

James, base child of Mary Jones was baptized, April 30th Ledbury.
Sarah, base child of Esther Wagstaff was baptized Aug**^ a5th.

1800.

John, son of Joseph & Ann Bond was baptized March i6th.

John, son of Thos : & Ann Hill was baptized July 23rd.

William, son of John Smith & Ann his wife was baptized Sept. 1st.

James, son of William & Ann Burleigh was baptized Sept. 21st,

Mary, Daughter of Richard & Ann Gurney was baptized Nov. i 5th.

Sarah, Daughter of Tho^ & Eliz : Pound was baptized Dec^"" nth.
Mary, Daughter of Tho^ & Ann Bruton was baptized Dec''' 25th.

1801.

William, son of Joseph & Mary Hardwicke was baptized March ist.

Richard, son of Herbert & Eliz : Green was baptized Aug"* 22nd.

1802.

Mary, base child of Eliz : Taylor was bapf* J^^^y nth.
Matthew, son of Thomas & Ann Johnes was bapf^ J^ny 20th.

Samuel, son of Joseph & Ann Bond was bapf* Feby. 3rd.

Lydia, Daughter of John & Ann Jones was bapf* Feby. 3rd.

Thomas, son of John & Eliz : Hall was bapt*^ June 7th.

Thomas, son of Tho* & Eliz : Pound was bapt** June 27th.

Susanna, Daughter of John & Ann Green was bap'''^ July 29th.

John, son of William & Jane Burleigh was bapf* Dec 13th.

John, son of Benjamin & Eliz : Pye was bapt*^ Dec. 31st.

1803.

Mary, Daughter of Joseph & Mary Hardwicke was bapf^ J^^y* 24th.

Hannah, a base child of Sarah Alcott was bapf^ April 3rd.

Margaret, Daughter of Richard & Ann Gurney was bapf* April 3rd.

Robert, son of John & Elizabeth Thomas was bapt^ April 14th.

William, son of Joseph & Ann Bond was bapt*^ 31st Dec'"'.

1804.

Richard-Dallow, base child of Ann Hill was bapf^ Feby. 6th.

Betty, Daughter of James & Mary Green was baptd Oct. 21st.

Eleanor, Daughter of Benjamin & Elizabeth Pye Nov. 27th.

James, son of Thomas & Susanna Ellesmore was bapf* Dec. 9th.

1805.

Charlotte, Daughter of Thomas & Anne Bruton was bapt*^ March 24th-

Beatrix, Daughter of William & Jane Burleigh was bapt<i 5th May.



Munsley. 3

1

George, son of Joseph & Ann Bond was bapf' Aug** i8th.

Nancy, Daughter of John & Susan Parker was bapf* Sept. 15th.

John, son of John & Ann Green was baptized Oct. i8th.

Mary, the Daughter of Edward & Mary Daniel of Quatsford and
Callow Hill was born the 11*'' day of March 1803, baptized the

21*' of the same month, and christened the 24*'' October 1805.

Edward Morton son of the above mentioned Edward and Mary
Daniel was born the 13*''' day of January and christened the

24*** of October 1803.

1806. Baptisms.

William, son of Thomas & Ann Powell was bapf* Jany. ii^th.

Joseph, son of Thomas & Mary Adams was bapf* March 23rd.

Maria, the Daughter of Thomas & Ann Bruton was bapf June 8th.

Sarah, the Daughter of Francis & Ann Mills was bapf* June 9th.

Hannah, the Daughter of John & Hannah Dovey was bapf* July 20th.

Sarah, the Daughter of John & Sarah Davis was born IN larch 9th

bapt** Sept. 26th.

Ann, the Daughter of Herbert & Elizabeth Green was bapf* Nov'''' 2nd.

1807. Baptisms-

Elizabeth, Daughter of Joseph & Ann Bond Feby. ist.

Benjamin, son of Benjamin & Elizabeth Pye Sept. nth.

Philip Howe, second son of Edward & Mary Daniel of Quatsford and
Callow Hills was born 27*'' July 1806 baptized the 30*'' July the

same year and christened the 28'** September 1807.

Mary, Daughter of Edward & Hannah Jones Sept. 27th.

James, son of Elizabeth Spenser (illegitimate) Dec. 27th.

William, son of Thomas <fe Ann Bruton Oct. 3rd.

William, son of John & Ann Ruaden Oct. nth.

1808. Baptisms.

William, the son of John & Anne Green was baptized May 14th.

Thomas, the son of John & Sarah Davis was baptised Sept. 22nd.

Gwatkin Thomas, son of Joseph and Mary Hardwick Apr. 5th.

John, son of William & Jane Ford was bapt. June 14th.

Mary, D"" of Edward & Hannah Jones Aug'* J4th.

Berkeley,* son of Ja^ & Ann Bond bapt. June loth.f

1809. - Baptisms.

Feby. 19th John the son of Richard & Ann Gurney was bapt*^.

Mary, the Daughter of James & Mary Green March 5th

Aug** 27th Daniel the son of Joseph & Ann Bond.

July 2 1 St Elizabeth Eugenia second daughter of Edward & Mary
Daniel was born June 2°'' 1808 bap. the 12*'^ of the same month
& christened 21** July 1809.

Dec. 23rd Sarah, Daughter of Benjamin & Elizabeth Pye.

* N.B.—Berkeley Bond not inserted in its proper place.

t N.B.—The last is not inserted in its proper place through mistake.



32 The Register of

1810. Baptisms.

Jany. 7th Milborough, Daughter of Thomas & Ann Bruton.

Jany. 17 George, tlie base born son of Catherine ("hambers.

Apr. 15th Mary, the daughter of Joseph & Ann Preece.

Nov. 4th John, the son of John & Jane Rawden.
June 20th Susannah the D"^ of Thomas & Elizabeth Pounds.*

181 1. Baptisms.

Feby. 17th William the son of I'homas & Elizabeth Pounds.

March 14th John the illegitimate son of Ksther Cale.

March 24th Robert the son of William & Jane Burleigh or Barlow.

Ap. 22nd Charles third son of Edward & Mary Daniel of Callow
Hills and Quatsford was born May 1

5*^^ 18 10 baptized May 24*''

1810 and Christened 22°'' April 181 1.

1812. Baptisms.

Feby. 23rd John, son of Thomas and Elizabeth Jervis.

Transcript delivered in,

J. H. O. Lewes, Curate.

Vide the new Register accord : g to Act of Parliament.

1708. Burials.

John Burton of Bosbury was buryed Apr. ^th.

Francis Botvyld was buryed Ap. 28th.

Mr. Francis Jauncy was buryed July ist.

Elizabeth the wife of John Morris was buryed July 6th.

Edward Went was buryed Sept. ist.

Sarah ye daughter of Richard Jenkins was buryed Nov. loth.

Mary the wife of John Bullock March 3rd.

1709.

Sarah the wife of James Bosworth bur' June 20th.

James the son of James Taylor was bur'* Aug^' 25th.

1 710.

Francis ye son of Mr. Fran. Jauncy was bur"^ Dec. 13th.

1711.

John Bullock a poor old man was buryed July 17th.

Catherine Hodges was buryed Oct. 2.

Mary ye wife of Joseline Cook bur*^ Nov. 3.

Benjamin Holland was buryed Feb- 4.

Elizabeth Parry wid : was bur^ Feb. 20.

* N.B.—The last 13 not inserted in its proper place throagh mistake.



Mtinsley. 33

1712.

Joseline Cook was buryed May 15.

Thomas Webb a poor old man was bury^ Dec. 4.

John Harris a poor boy was bury* Feb : 22.

1714.

John Gladwin was bury"i Nov. 17.

Mr. Harry Owen was bury* from Pixley Jan. 20.

1715, 1716 {none).

1717.

Elizabeth Pember of Pixley Parish was bury'* Apr. 20.

Sarah Smith, spinster was buryed Dec. 29.

Margaret the wife of Joseph Carwardine bur"* Feby. 21.

1718.

Mr. William Hopkins was buryed Apr. 24.

1719.

Mrs. Sarah Skinner wid : of Pixley was bury*^ Feby. 13.

1720.

Elizabeth ye daughter of Joseph Carwardine buryd Jan : 19.

Anne ye wife of Joseph Carwardine was bur}'d Jan : 28.

John Gladwin Jun"^ was bury^ Sept. 28.

1721.

Alee ye wife of Thomas Justice was bury<i May 9.

Mary ye daughter of John Moreton, Gent., was buryed July 21.

Sarah ye daughter of John Smyth bury'^ Aug. 30.

1722.

Margaret ye wife of Mr. Fran : Jauncy was bury^ June 28.

1723.

Rich<i Jenkins, Sen"", was buryed Mar : 27.

James Lewis, Sen"", was buryed Mar. 27.

The Widdow of James Lewis was buryed Apr. 19.

A Child of Edward Tandys Apr. 30.

1724.

Francis Taylor was buryed July 15.

1725-

Elizabeth Hill was buryed May 20.

Elizabeth ye daughter of John Smyth, bur)'ed Aug. 15.

1726 {none).

D



34 The Register of

•/-/
Mary the daughter of Elizabeth Evans burV^ Apr. 13.
Hester Jenkins, Wid .- was buryed Aug. 16.

Margerett Gladwin wid: was buryed Aug. 22.

Frances Taylor wid : was buryed Sept. 6.

Anne Lewis spinster Nov. 5.

Thomas Williams Dec. 6.

1728.

Anne Morel}- wid : was buryed Sep. 11.

Francis Williams buryed Sep, 18.

\_blank'\ ye daughter of Will"* Hawkins Oct : 11.

Abraham Fletcher was bur3'ed Janv. 19.

The Widdow Hawkins Mar. 4.

Thomas Justice was buryed ]\Iar. 9.

1729.

Anne Evans was buryed Jan. 14.

William the son of Mr. Will™ Hopkins burj-ed Feb. 10.

Anne ye daughter of John Philips bur<^ Mar. 10.

1730.

Thomas the son of Will"" Hawkins an infant bur*^ {^hlanJi].

Francis the son of Mr. Fran. Jauncy bury*^ Nov. 21.

Mr. Francis Jauncy buryed Dec. 31.

1732 (none).

1733-

Humphry Good buryed Nov. 14.

Mrs. Ann Colly buryed Dec. 18.

1734 {none).

»735-

Mary the wife of Richard Jenkins buryed Sep. 19.

1736.

Mr. Richard Skynner of Pixley was buryed June 6.

1737-

William Bayly was buryed Apr. 17.

1738.

Joanna the wife of John Morton Gent, buryed Nov. 10

1739-

Mr. Richard Skynner of Pixley buryed June 2.

Mr. Thomas Ridley of Pixley buryed July 10.



Munsley, 35

1740.

Sarah ye daughter of Benjamin Davis & Sarah his wife was buryed

July 19.

1741.

Mary Farmer, Spinster was buryed Apr. 18.

Sarah the wife of Benjamin Davis was buryed Apr. 25.

James Lewis, Carpenter was buryed Oct. 18.

Ehzabeth Bishop ye wife of — Bishop was buryed Jany. 17.

Mr. Stephen Hopkins was buryed Feb : ye .3rd.

Mr. WiUiam Hopkins was buryed March 13.

1742.

Mrs. Hester Hopkins wid : of ye above WiUiam Hopkins bur^

Sep. 17.

Mrs. Joanna Moreton was buryd Mar. 22.

1743.

Mrs. Rebecca Moreton was buryed Apr. 8th.

Mary Berrow w^as buryed Apr. 9.

Mary Davis was buryed June 1 5-

Joseph Ben net was buryed March 2d.

1744.

Sarah the wife of Richard Jenkins buryed June 24

1745-

Thomas Bithwell was buryed Feb. nth.

1746.

John Phillips was buryed Dec^'' 14.

1747-

Richard Bithwell was buryed May 17th.

1748.

Mary Bithwell, Widdow, was buryed \llan)i\.

1750-

Mary Prichard, Widdow, was buryed Nov. 7th.

1751-

Mary Phillips was buried Jany. 6th.

1752.

Joseph Jones was buried Feb. 20th.

Moses Daffey was buried Nov. ist.

Mary the wife of Francis Stokes was buried Sept. 23rd.

D'



36 The Register of

1754-

Thomas Drew of the Hazel in the Parish of Munsley was buried

May the 15th.

William Hawkins was buried Dec'"' nth.

Richard a base child of Mary Jones was buried Apr. 15th.

John Jones of the Napping in this Parish was buried July 13th.

David Jones of this Parish was buried Oct. 20th.

Benjamin Davies of this Parish was buried Nov. 25th.

Anne Hodges, Widdow, was buried Sept. 30th.

Elizabeth the wife of the Rev. Thomas Bell, Curate of Munsley was
buried Nov. 30th.

1757-

Susanna the daughter of John Hains by Mary his wife was buried

May loth.

Jane Tandey widow was buried Aug. 17th.

1758.

The Revd Mr. Tho' Bell, Clerk, was buried Jany. 28th.

Ann Hopkins was buried Feb. 28th.

William Jenkins was buried Apr. ist.

Richard Jenkins was buried Apr. 19th.

Walter Wotton was buried Apr. 25.

James Hodges was buried July 9th.

Mary Forster was buried Aug. ist.

Elizabeth Woogle was buried Oct 27th.

Sarah Chambers was buried Nov. i6th.

Samuel Gwillim & Daniel Gwillim were buried Jany. 7th.

Richard Bevan was buried Mar. 22nd.

William Haukins an infant was buried Apr. 22nd.

Hannah Lewis was buried Nov. 4th.

1760.

Richard Lewis was buried Dec. 8th.

1761.

John Drew was buried July 13th.

I'homas Jones an infant was buried Oct. nth.

1762.

Anthony Field was buried Nov'"' 23rd.



Munsley. 37

1763.

Martha Smith was buried May loth.

Ann Mayo was buried Sept. 30th.

Nehemiah Lewis was buried Oct. 9th.

Ann Brush was buried Nov. ist.

1764.

John Chambers was buried Feby. nth.
Richd Cowall was buried March 3rd.

Sarah Daffy was buried Sept. nth.

John Jenkins was buried Nov. 4th.

Elizabeth Parsons was buried Dec. 26th.

Joseph Napper was buried Jany. 27th.

Catherine Smith was buried Mar. 5th.

Philip Brush was buried Apr. 27th.

Mary Hardwicke an infant was buried July 3rd.

1766.

Ann Jones was buried May 13th.

Thomas Evans an infant was buried Aug. i8th.

Sarah Chambers was buried Sept. 13th.

1767.

March 15th Elizabeth Haukins was buried.

Oct. 24th Ann Nutt, widdow was buried.

Nov. 15th William Stock an infant was buried.

1768.

March 3rd John Brush an infant was buried.

April 5th Sarah Goode was buried.

1769.

Sept. 25th Elizabeth Stock was buried.

Oct. 25th Elizabeth Matlow was buried.

1770.

Jany. 6th Ann Drew was buried.

Aug*' 2 1 St Thomas Cope was buried.

Nov. 7th Philip Brush was buried.

1771.

March loth Elizabeth Reynolds was buried.

June 30th Ann Whittaker was buried.

1772.

July I2th James Hill was buried.

1773-

July 1 6th Susanna Bennett was buried.



38 The Register of

Ann Phillips was buried Sept. 8th.

W™ Taylor was buried Jany. 27th.

1776.

Joyce Hill was buried Feby 15th.

William Preece was buried Apr. 8th.

Richard Smith was buried Sept. 13th.

1777-

James Powell was buried Jany. 1 3th.

Mary Drew was buried Oct. 8th.

1778.

Sarah Barrett was buried Feby. 25th.

Deborah Lewis was buried March 2nd.

Francis Smith an infant was buried Oct. 26th.

1780.

Thomas Jones was buried Feby. 7th.

Ann Lewis was buried Feby. nth.

Ann Webb an infant was buried Mar. ist.

William Inns was buried Mar. 4th.

Mary Morris was buried Mar. 9th.

Mary Taylor an infant was buried Sept. 7 th.

1781.

Thomas Jenkins was buried June 5th.

Sarah Baylis was buried June 12th.

1782.

Jane Wooton was buried Apr. 6th.

1783-

Anthony INIorris was buried Feby. 24th.

James Lewis was buried July 4th.

1784.

Ann Cooke was buried Feby. 4th.

Sarah Haukins was buried Apr. 22nd.

Frances Lewis was buried July 8th.

William Powell was buried Nov. 4th.

Mrs. Judith Hopton of Underdown in the Parish of Ledbury was
buried Dec. 15th.

1785-

William Parker an infant was buried Feby, 7th.

Elizabeth Parker an infant was buried Feby. 23rd.



Munsley. 39

Ann Hayward was buried was buried Feby. 25th.

William Smith was buried June 9th.

Ann Powell was buried Nov. 6th.

1786.

Hannah Jones was buried Mar. 3rd.

William Taylor was buried Apr. 26th.

John Good was buried June 30th.

Thomas Harris was buried Sept. 5th.

Richard Haukins was buried Sept. 6th.

1787.

Elizabeth Chambers was buried Feby. 25th.

Mary Chambers an infant was buried Feby. 28th.

Thomas Mayo was buried Mar. 3rd.

Sarah Chambers (an infant) was buried Apr. 23rd.

1788.

John Adams was buried Mar. 30th.

Sarah Woodyate was buried May 20th.

James Hardwick was buried July i8th.

Hannah Gwatkin was buried July i8th.

William Woodyate was buried July 26.

Thomas Preece an infant was buried Oct. 31st.

1789.

James Spencer was buried July 2nd.

1790.

Richard Chrees was buried Feb. loth.

Elizabeth Barrett was buried Dec. 20th.

1791-
;

Aim Smith was buried May 6th.

Elizabeth Knapper was buried Nov. 24th.

Edward Drew was buried Dec. 1 ith.

1792.

Richard Barrett was buried Jany. 30th.

Sarah Forster was buried Apr. 12th.

Richard Bennett was buried Nov. 22nd.

1793-

Ann Inns was buried May 3rd.

Ann Lewis was buried May 19th.

1794.

Thomas Napper was buried Jany. i ^th.

Mary Jones was buried Apr. i8th.



40 The Register of

1795.

Margaret Jenkins was buried Aug. loth.

1796.

Elizabeth Milles was buried June 8th.

Thomas Preece was buried July 15.

1797. No burial this year.

1798.

Elizabeth Hartland was buried Feb. 19th.

1799.

William Smith was buried Feby i8th.

Mrs. Jane Spilsbury was buried Apr. 28th.

1 800. No burial this year.

1801.

Francis Inn was buried Mar. 25th.

John Smith was buried May 30th.

Mary Gurney an infant was buried Aug. 6th.

Thomas Bruton an infant was buried Nov. 27th.

1802.

Philip Baker was buried Feby. 13th.

Jane Gwatkin was buried Mar. 22nd.

1803.

Philip Spencer was buried Feby. 17th.

Elizabeth Smith was buried Mar. 4th.

Robert Thomas an infant was buried Apr. 17th.

Margaret Gurney an infant was buried Aug. 14th.

Joseph Stallard was buried Aug. 29th.

1804.

Anne Drew was buried Jany. i8th.

Thomas Parsons was buried Feby. 6th.

Ann Redding was buried June 5th aged 80.

Hannah Inns was buried Dec. 15th.

1805.

William Haukins (aged 86) was buried Jany. nth.
Mary Baker (aged 82) was buried Mar. i8th.

Thomas Haukins was buried Mar. 24th.

Ann Saunders was buried Apr. 4th.

William Jones was buried June 15th aged 81.

John Barrett was buried Oct. 22nd.

James Lewis was buried Nov. 9th.



Munsley. 41

1806.

James Parker was buried Nov. 1 2th.

1807, 1808, 1809. No burials.

1810.

Sept. 9th Thomas Gwatkin aged 89 was buried.

1811.

Apr. I St John Teasdale (a Gentleman from London) was buried.

April 2 1st Mary Jones was buried.

June 22nd Joseph Barrett was buried.

July 14th Jane Willis was buried.

l8l2.

Apr. 5th Ambrose Lockett was buried.

Transcript delivered in,

J. H. O. Lewes, Curate.

1708. Marriages.

James Taylor of the Parish of Ashperton, and Mary Preece of this

were married Nov. ist.

Michael Lewis of this Parish & Sarah Morris of Ledbury Parish

were mar*^ J^^y- ist.

1709, 1 7 10 (none).

1711.

Thomas Hill of this Parish & Anne Hide of the Parish of Ashperton

were uiar^ Apr. 13th.

Charles Cox of Ledbury & Mary Joy of Putly Parish were mar**

Feby. 28th.

1712, 1713, 1714, 1715, 1716-17-18 {none).

1719.

Richard Jenkins & Mary were married Oct. loth.

Thomas Hill of Dimock & Frances Taylor of this Parish were
married Nov. i8th.

1720, 1 72 1 (none).

1722.

Humphry Good & Deborah Harding both of this Parish were mar^

Feby. 2nd.

1723, 1724 inont).



42 The Register of

1725-

John Phillips & Anne Rawlins both of this Parish were marr'^

Feby. 13th.

1726.

James Smyth & Susan Taylor both of this Parish were marr<* Feb. 5th.

1727.

Thomas Nicols & Mary Patrick both of Bosbury Parish were married

Apr. 13th.

Thomas Prichard of Oswestry in Shropshire & Elizabeth Prichard of

this Parish July 6th.

1728, 1729, 1730 {none).

Mr. John Sargeant of Long Hope in Gloucestershire & Mrs. Anne
Hall of Ledb : mar. July ist.

17.32.

William Jenkins of Pixly & Kasiah Hodges of Little Marcle were

married Feby. 29th.

1733-

William Baylis & Sarah Drew both of this Parish were mar''

Nov. loth.

James Lewis & Deborah Good wid : both of this Parish were

married Feby. 15th.

1734-

John Chambers & Anne Tandy both of this Parish were married

Apr. 27th.

Joseph Phillips & Anne Waters both of this Parish were mari

Dec. 9th.

1735-

James Portman of Bromyard & Anne Preece of this Parish were

married Apr. 23rd.

1736 {none).

1737-

Thomas Baylis of this Parish & Elizbeth Bond of Ledbury were

married Apr. 30th.

1738.

James Rogers & Sarah Webb of the Parish of Mordeford were

married May ist.

1739 (//owe).



Munsley. 43

1740.

Mr. William Skinner of the Parish of Ledbury cSc Mrs. Judith

Moreton were marryed May 17 th.

1741-

Richard Bennet & Susanna King were marryed June ye 2nd.

Thomas Jenkins & Margarett Hodges marryed June 26th,

1742 {iione).

1743-

Richard Bythwell & Mar}-- Edwards marryed Feby. ijth.

John Clifton of Tewksbury in the Diocese of Glocester, Batchelor &
Elizabeth Joyner of Munsley in the Diocese of Hereford,

Spinster were married by License June 30th.

1747-

Richard Jenkins wido' of this Parish & Elizabeth Phillips of ye

Parish of Collwall were marryed Feby. 2nd.

John Joy of the Parish of Little Marcle & Mary Bithwell wid : were
marryed Feby. 2nd.

Thomas Ravenhill of ye Parish of Woolhope & Mary Drew of this

Parish were marryed Feby. 20th.

1748.

John Whittingslow & Jessie Hill both of the parish of Pixley were
married May 8th.

John Rankins & Ann Jefifes both of this Parish were mar^ May 8th,

1749.

Josiah Corthine Esq" & Mrs. Mary Hardland both of the Parish of

Ledbury were married by License Sept. 21st.

1754-

William Jones of the Parish of Ledbury & Mary Good of Munsley
were married by banns Feby. 2 jth.

1780.

•Richard Hughs in the Parish of Bosbury & Margrett Redding of

this Parish of Munsley were married by Banns 23rd November
1780.

Joseph Taylor, Minister.

wTi, ( John Parker.
Witnesses \\ ,

I Ann Inns.

* This entry appears also in vol. ii, in its proper place.



44 The Register of

An account of the Baptisms, Burials and Marriages within the

Parish of Munsley for the last ten years when in Pursuance of

an Act of Parliament this 27th day of May 181 1.



Munsley. 45

VOLUME II.

Francis Stokes of this Parish in the County of Hereford, widower
and Susanna Lewis of the Parish of Ayhon in the County
aforesaid a spinster were married in this church by Licence,

this 6th Day of May in the year of our Lord 1754 by me,

Thos : Bell, Curate.

This marriage was solemnized between us Francis Stokes and
Susanna Stokes late Susanna Lewis in ye Presence of the

+ marke of Richard Jennkeins the + marke of Mary Jones.

Richard Jones of the Parish of Ledbury in the county of Hereford a

Batchelor and Anne Thomas of this Parish a spinster were
married in this church by Banns with consent of Parents this

6th Day of February in the year of our Lord 1755 by me
Thos : Bell, Curate. Witnesses, Richard Gilldin and Mary
Thomas.

The Banns of Marriage between Philip Baker and Mary Yeats both
of this Parish were published three several Sundays by me
Robert Symonds, Curate.

The said Philip Baker and Mary Yeats were married in this church
by Banns this — Day of — 1755 by me Robert Symonds,
Curate.*

Philip Thomas of this Parish and Mary Stephens of the Parish

of Donnington were married, by Banns this fifth Day of October

1755 by me Robert Symonds, Curate.

The Banns of marriage between Richard Jones of the Parish of

Ledbury and Ann Thomas of this Parish were published 19th,

26th of Jan. & 2nd of Feb. 1755.

1756.

James Hardwick a Batchelor and Betty Hardwick a Spinster both

of this Parish were married by Banns this 27th Day of April

1756 by Thos. Bell, Curate, Witnesses, Francis Lewis, John
Hardwick.

William Haukins a Batchelor and Sarah Daffey a Spinster both of

this Parish were married by Licence 17th Day of June 1756 by
Thos. Bell, Curate. Witnesses, Thomas Cope, Richard Jenkins.

* This entry not completed.



46 The Register of

John Cole a Batchelor of the Parish of Dimock in the County of

Gloster and Mary Caradine a Spinster of this Parish were
married by Banns 9th October 1756 by Thos. Bell, Curate.

Witnesses, Eleanor Davies and Richard Jenkins.

Joseph Rouse of Dymock, co. Glouc, & Elizabeth Guilden were
married by Banns 23rd December 1758 by Thos. Warter,
Curate. Witnesses, Richard Gilldin, W™ Forster.

Francis Inns and Ann Jones both of this Parish were married by
Licence 3rd July 1759 by Thos. Warter, Curate. Witnesses,

Thomas Drew, W" fforster.

Richard Cowel & Betty Maddox both of this parish were married

9th July 1759, by Thos. Warter, Curate. Witnesses, gorg

ffoelyoc (?), W^ fforster.

John Chambers & Elizabeth Jones both of this Parish were married

by Licence 15th June 1760, by Tlio. Warter, Curate. Witnesses,

Thomas Maye, W"* fforster.

Thomas Mayo & Mary Spencer both of this Parish were married

by Licence 21st October 1762 by Thos. Warter, Curate.

Witnesses, Jane Gwatkin, W"^ fforster.

Francis Philips & Ann Bedward both of this parish were married

115th February 1763 by Tho. Warter, Curate. Witnesses,

Charles Chamberlain, W" fforster.

John Rouse of Stoke Edith & Elizabeth Havott of this parish were

married by Banns 20th Day of Feby. 1765 by Tho. Warter,

Curate. Witnesses, Elizabeth Rouse, W™ fforster.

William Stallard & Elizabeth Cowel both of this parish were

married by Banns 27th June 1765 by Thos. Warter, Curate.

Witnesses, W°' fforster, Thomas Gwatkin.

William Gibbons & Ann Baggott both of this Parish were married

by Banns 8th March 1769 by Dan' Price, Curate. Witnesses,

Ann Inns, Decimus Brazier.

Henry Husbands of ye Parish of Aylton and Mary Baylis of this

Parish were married by Banns 26th October 1769 by Dan'

Price, Curate. Witnesses, Decimus Brazier, Mary Chamberlain.

Edward Fincher of ye Parish of Canon Froome and Margaret

Spencer of this Parish were married by Licence 13th August

1770 by Dan' Price, Curate. Witnesses, William Fincher,

Elizabeth Fincher.

Benjamin Banister of the Parish of Ledbury and ^Lary Baylis of

this Parish were married by Banns, 4th April 1771 by Joseph

Taylor, Minister. Witnesses, Thomas Gwatkin, Decimus
Brazier.

John Andrews & Mary Woolten both of this parish were married

3rd March, 1772, by W. Leed, Minister. Witnesses, Decimus
Brazier, Ann Dance.



Munsley. 47

Philip Spencer of this Parish and Sarali Taylor of ye same were
married by Licence 13th July 1772, by Dan' Price, Curate.

Witnesses, Thomas Mill, Margaret Fincher.

William Matthews of ye Parish of Ledbury and Pviizibeth Gilding of

this Parish were married (? by license, no banns) 21st April

1774 by Robert Taylor, Minister. Witnesses, Decinius Brazier

& Mary Powell.

Benjamin Jenkins of this Parish & Ann Lewis of the Parish of

Bosbury were married by Banns 1 1 til July 1774 by Dan' Price,

Curate. Witnesses, William Holder, i^eciinus Brazier.

Thomas Pullen & Elizabeth Knapper both of this Parish were
married by Banns 19th June 1776 by Thomas t'ox, (Curate.

Witnesses, Decimus Brazier, William Iloffield.

John George of the Parish of Briddenbury & Ann Parsons of this

Parish were married by Licence 3rd July 1777 by Thomas Cox,
Curate. Witnesses, Hannah Williams, James Lewis.

John Smith of the Parish of Ledbury & Ann Mayo of this Parish
were married by Licence 13th April 1779 by Thos. Cox, Curate.

Witnesses, George Mayo, An. Gardiner.

Thomas Barber of the Parish of Ashperton and Ann Chambers of

this Parish were married by Banns 8th February 1780 by Thos.
Cox, Curate. Witnesses, Peter Hall, Jane Chambers.

Richard Hughs of the Parish of Bosbury & Margaret Ridding of this

Parish were married by Banns the 23rd Nov""" 1780 by Joseph
Taylor, Minister. Witnesses, John Parker, Ann Inns.

James Parsons of this Parish and ^Lary Jackson of the Parish of

Ledbury were married by Licence 20th December 1780 by
Thos. Cox, Curate. Witnesses, Richard Chrees, Mary Parsons.

Ambrose Lockett & Elizabeth Barrett both of this Parish were
married by Licence (with consent of Parents) 26th June 1783
by Thos. Cox, Curate. Witnesses, William Mathews, Sarah
Choatvin.

Thomas Davies of the Parish of Ledbury and Ann Hooper of this

Parish were married by Banns 23rd January 1784 by Thos.
Cox, Curate. Witnesses, William Jones, Philip Spencer.

Thomas Bull & Sarah Symonds both of this Parish were married
by Banns this 28th January 1784 by D'^ Williahis, Curate.

Witnesses, Philip Phillips, Philip Spencer.

Richard Woodyatt of the Parish of St. John in Bedwardine in the

Diocese of Worcester and Sarah Haukins of this Parish were
married by Licence 3rd February 1784 by Thos. Cox, Curate.

Witnesses, Elizabeth Haukins, John Spencer.

Banns of marriage between William Napper of this Parish & Ann
Powel of the Parish of Ledbury published on 17 & 24 April

& I May 1785 by Thos. Cox, Curate.



48 The Register of

Thomas Jones & Ann Hooper both of this Parish were married by
Banns ist August 1785 by Thos. Cox, Curate. Witnesses,

James Lewis, Elizabeth Salloway.

John Knapper & Hannah Rawlins both of this Parish were married

by Banns 14th November 1785 by Thos. Cox, Rector. Wit-
nesses, Ann Gwatkin, Philip Spencer.

William Tacysom & Elizabeth Rumney both of this Parish, were

married by Licence 25th January 1787 by Thos. Cox, Rector.

Witnesses, John Bishop, Thos. Gwatkin.

John Barrett of this Parish & Ann Dudson of the Parish of Ashperton

were married by Licence 17th January 1788 by Thos. Cox,

Rector. Witnesses, Margaret Barrett, William Castelfrance.

George Mayo & Betty Haukins both of this Parish were married by

Licence loth April 1788 by Thos. Cox, Rector. Witnesses,

Morgan A. Haretaine, F. Homes.

William Wheeler and Nancy Preece were married by Licence

30th December 1788 by Thos. Cox, Rector. Witnesses,

William Castelfranc, Thomas Gwatkin.

Francis Mills & Elizabeth Hughes both of this Parish were married

by Licence 5th February 1790 by Thos. Cox, Rector. Wit-

nesses, George Mayo, John Bishop.

James Williams & Sarah Hooper both of this Parish were married by
Banns 13th July 1790 by Thos. Cox, Rector. Witnesses, Ann
Cleborn, William Davis.

Thomas Walwyn & Ann Coburn both of this Parish were married by

Banns 27th December 1790 by Thos. Cox, Rector. Witnesses,

George Walwyn, Eliz : Hodges.

Richard Saunders of the Parish of Bosbury, and Ann Baker of this

Parish were married by Licence 14th February 1791 by Thos.

Cox, Rector. Witnesses, John Haukins, Philip Spencer.

William Saunders of the Parish of Bosbury & Catherine Preece of

this Parish were married by Licence 25th February 1791 by

Thos. Cox, Rector. Witnesses, John Shewell, Philip Spencer.

William Robinson of the Parish of Much Marcle and Jane Stone of

this Parish were married by License 19th June 1791, by James
Landon, Curate. Witnesses, Henry Husbands, Thomas Cox.

John Sewell & Anne Preece both of this Parish were married by
Banns 22nd June 1791 by Thos. Cox, Rector. Witnesses, H.
Long, Lt. 66 Regt., Edw*^ Long.

Joseph Hancocks & Mary Milles both of this Parish were married

by Banns 24th May 1792 by Thos. Cox, Rector. Witnesses,

Mary Spencer, Philip Spencer.

William Shayle of the Parish of Fauenhope & Margaret Haukins

of this Parish were married by Licence 2nd June 1792 by
jms Williams, Curate. Witnesses, Ann Baylis, Sam' Rickards.



Munsley. 49

Phillip Dutson of the Parish of Ashperton & Jane Wood of this

Parish were married by Licence .3rd March 1794 by Thos. Cox,

Rector. Witnesses, Edward Woodyatt, Mary Woodyatt.

Richard Gurney & Ann Wahvyn botli of tills Parish, were married

by Banns this 20th April 1796 by Coiigreve Selwyii, Wit-

nesses, James Williams, Sarah Williams.

Richard Parry & Mary Price both of this Parish were married by

Banns 23rd November 1797 by 'I'hos. Cox, Rector. Witnesses,

Betsy Bishop, Philip Spencer.

Robert Barrett & Elizabeth Walker both of this Parish were married

by Licence 1 8th May 179S by Thomas C-ox, Rector. Wit-

nesses, Margaret Clewer, Thomas Barrett.

Joseph Bond and *Ann (or Nancy) Bishop both of this Parish were

married by Licence 14th June 1798 by Rol)t Burd Gabriel,

D.D., Curate pro hac vice. Witnesses, Elizabeth Badsey,

Berkeley Bishop.

Richard Evans & Elizabeth Cotterell both of this Parish were married

by Licence loth Mav 1800 I)y Thos. Watts, Curate. Witnesses,

Joseph Bond, John Bishop.

Thomas Hooper of the Parish of Ledbury & Ann Craddock of this

Parish were married by Banns 7th July 1800 by Thos. Cox,

Rector. Witnesses, James Cox, John Hooper.

Hinrv Jones of this Parish and Lienor Young of the Parish of

Wolhope were married by Banns 20th April 1801 by Thos. Cox,

Rector. Witnesses, Hannah Jones, Phillip Spencer.

John Pritchard of the Parish of Bosbury & Nancy Gwatkin of this

Parish were married by Banns 3rd November 1803 by J. H. D.

Lewes, Curate of Ashperton and Stretton Gransome. Wit-

nesses, Elizabeth Gwatkin, Thos. Johns.

James Lewis & Mary Davis both of this Parish were married by

Banns loth June 1804 by John Lodge, Curate. Witnesses,

Thomas Gwatkin, Sarah Spencer.

Erancis Mills widower & Nancy Preece spinster both of this Parish

were married by Banns 22nd October 1804 by John Lodge,

Curate. Witnesses, Sarah Spencer, Joseph Gwatkin.

John Winter of the Parish of Fownhope in the County & Diocese of

Hereford and Maria Smith of this Parish, Spinster, were married

by Licence 24th July 1806, by John Lodge Curate. Witnesses,

Rebeckah Winniatt, W"" Apperly,

Williain Taylor, Bachelor & Elizabeth Guilliam, Spinster, both of this

Parish, were married by Banns 23rd February 1807 by John

Lodge, Curate. Witnesses, James Gwatkin, Elizabeth Gwatkin.

* The Licence stated the iiauiu tv bt* Nancy.



50 The Register of Munsley.

John Bourke, Bachelor & Sarah Smith, Spinster, both of this Parish,

were married by Banns 2ist May 1807 by John Lodge, Curate.

Witnesses, Richard Webb, Ann Webb.

Richard Arden, Bachelor & Hannah Johns, Spinster, both of this

Parish, were married by Banns 8th October 1807 by John
Lodge, Curate. Witnesses, John Pritchard, Ann Arden.

Joseph Preece of the Parish of Aylton, Bachelor, and Ann Pocknell

of this Parish, Spinster, were married by Banns i3th November
1809 by John Lodge, Curate. Witnesses, Mary Pocknell,

William Jones.

Thomas Gwatkin, Bachelor, & Ann Pye, Spinster, both of this

Parish, were married by Licence i6th November 1809 by John
Lodge, Curate. Witnesses, Elizabeth Gwatkin, John Prichard.

Thomas Ridler, of the Parish of St. Nicholas in the City of

Gloucester, Widower, and Mary Knight of this Parish, widow,
were married by Licence loth October 181 1 by W. J.

Skinner,

Curate. Witnesses, Mary Thomas, George Mayo, Jno. Moun-
tain.

Francis Freeman of the Parish of Stamford Bishop in the County and

Diocese of Hereford, Widower, & Mary Homes of this Parish.

Spinster, were married by Licence 7th November 181 1 by
W.

J. Skinner, Curate. Witnesses, Tho. Godsall, Anne
Robinson, George Mayo.

Thomas Holder, Bachelor, & Ann Morris, Spinster, both of this

Parish, were married by Banns 15th November 181 2 by

J. H. O. Lewes, Curate. Witnesses, Marg* Pantile, John
Pantile.

New Registers according lo Act of Parliament commenced the

frst of January 1813.



MUNSLEY.

INDEX LOCORUM.

Compilod )>3- Miss E. Hobday.

[All asterisk (*) denotes that the place occurs more than ouce on the page.]

Middle Hill (Wore), vi.

Mordiford (Mordeford), 42.
Munsley, v, vi*, i*, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10,

i^*. 36, 43*-

Ashperton, 12, 13*, 15, 41*, 47, 48,
49*.

Aylton, 45, 46, 50.

Bosbury, i*, 11*, 14. 21, 24, 32, 42,

43, 47*, 48*, 49.
Briddenbuiy, 47.
Bromyard, 42.

Callow Hill (p. Munsley), vii, 24, 31*,

32.

Canon Frome (Can. ffroom, Canon
Froome), vi, 12, 46.

Collwall, 12*, 43.

Donnington, 45.
Dymock (Dimock, Dimuek), Glos.,

12, 41, 46*.

FaLstone (Kent), 10.

Fownhope (Fauenhope), 48, 49.

Hambrook (p. Ledbury), 21.

Hazel (Munsley), 36.

Ireland, 10.

Ledbury (Ledb.), 3, 4*, 8, 10*, 11*,

12, 13*. 41*, 42*, 43*, 45*, 46, 47*,

49.
Lod : , 16.

London, 41.

Long Hope (Gins.), 42.

Mansell Gainadge, 10.

Maicle, Little, 3, 42, 43.

Marcle, Much, 48.

Marden, i.

Mathon (Wore), 13.

Nelmes, 2.

New End, i.

Nuppend (Nupetid), 2, 3.

Nupping (The), 36.

Oswestry (Salop), 42.

Parke Hold, 21*.

Pixley (Pixly), vii, 2, 4, 13*, 21, 33*
34*j 42. 43-

Pixley C!ourt, viii, 3.

Putly, 41.

Quat.sford (p. Ledbury), 10, 31*, 32.

Rudhail, v.

St. John in Bedwardine (W^orc), 47.
St. Nicholas (Glos.), 50.

Stamford Bishop, 50.

Stretton Gransome, 49.
Stoke Edith, i, 46.

Syndei-s (The), 3.'

Turrington, 12.

TewLsbuiy (Glos.), 43.
Tower Hill, near Bromyard, vii.

Underdown (Ledbury), 38.

Wall Groove, i.

Woolhope (Wolhope). 43, 49.



52 The Register of Miinsley.

INDEX NOMINUM.

Compiled by Miss E. Hobday.

[An asterisk (*) denotes that the name occurs more ihau ouce on the page.]

[Irregularities.—A'o surname Mary, 41.

Adams, Jn., 39; Jos., 31 ; My., 31 ;

Tbo.s.
, 31.

Addis, Ann, 12.

Alcott, Han., 30; Sar., 30.

Amphlet, Han., 21 ; Jn., 21 -My.

Rich..

Andrews, Jn., 46; !My. . 46.

Andrsen (?), My., 3.

Apperly, \Vm.. 49.

Arden, Ann, 50; Han.. 50

50-

Aubrey, Agn. , v.

Ayleway^ Robt., 3.

Ba^ldam, Ann, 5.

Badsey, Eliz., 49.
Raggott (Bagot), Ann, 46 ; Eliz., 8*

;

Geo., 8; Margt., 8; Wm., 8*.

Baker, Ann, 24, 28, 48; Eliz., 22;

Margt., 12 ; My., 22, 23*. 24*, 40,

45*; Phil., 22, 23*, 24*, 40, 45*:
Rich. -Saunders, 28; Thos., 24.

Baldwin, Jn., 24; My., 24; Rich.,

24.

Banister, Benj
. , 46 ; My.

, 46.

Barber, Amnion, 23; Ajin, 47 ; Eliz.,

21*, 22*, 23; Francis, 21, 22; Jn.,

21*, 22*, 23; Math., 22; Tho.'-.,

47-
Barnard, Francis. 3, 4.

Barnes, Wm., 7.

Barnett (Barnet), Eliz.. 7; ^largy.

.

II ; Wm., II.

Barrett (Barret), Ann, 28*, 29, 48;
Betty, 23; Eliz., 22, 23*, 24*, 25,

28, 39, 47, 49; Francis, 23; Jn.,

28*, 29, 40, 48; Jos., 24, 41;
^^argt.. 24, 27, 29, 48 ; Xaney, 28

;

Phil., 27; Rich., 22, 23*, 24*, 25.

39; Robt., 23, 49; Sar., 25, 38;
Thos.. 22, 49.

Bayly (Baly), Ann, 19; Eliz., 19*,

20; Hen., 20; Jn., 19; My., 20:
Thos., 19*; Wm., 34,

Baylis (Baylys), Ann, 48; Eliz., 42 ;

My., 13, 46"*; Sar., 38, 42; Thas.,
13*, 14, 42 ; Wm., 42.

Beconsfield, Sus., 11.

Bedward, Ann. 46.

Bell, Eliz., 36; Thos., 36*, 45*, 46.

Bennett (Bennet), Benj., 16, ly

;

Edw., 2; Eliz., 2, 17; Esth., 16,

17; Jn., 16; Jos., II*, 35; Rich.,
i9*> 39, 43; Sus., 19, 37, 43.

Benny (Benny?), Jn., 10; My., 9.

Berrow, My., 35.
Beswood, Jn., 5.

Bevan, Rich., 36,

Beyre, Jn., 2.

Bingroni, Cath., 7 ; Jn., 7.

Bishop, —
, 35; Ann, 13, 49; Benj.,

19; Berkley, 49; Betsy, 49; Eliz.,

27, 35 ; Jn-, 27, 48*. 49 ; Jos.. 19 ;

Sar., 27 ; Sus., 19.

Bithwell (Bythwell), My., 35, 43*;
Rich., 35, 43; Thos., 35.

Bond, Ann, 29, 30*, 31*, 49 ; Berke-
ley, 31 ; Dan., 31 ; Eliz., 20, 21, 22,

31, 42; Geo., 31; Jas., 31; Jn.,

30; Jos., 22. 29*, 30*, 31*, 49*;
My., 21; Sam., 20*, 21, 22, 30;
Wm,, 30.

Boswood, Ja.s., 12; Sar., 12.

Bosworth, Jas., 32; My., 16*: Sar..

^2 ; Wm., 16.

Bottevyle (Bot^Md, Bottftild), Fran-
cis, 14, 32 ; Jn,, 3.

Bourke, Jn., 50; Sar., 50.



Index. 53

Urazier. Decimiis. 21. 46*, 47*
Philip, 21 ; Siis., 21.

Hrusl). Ann. ^7 ; Jn., 37; Phil., 37
Biuton, Ann. 29, 30*, 31*, 32; Char

lot, 30; KHz., 29; Maria. 31; My.
30; Milb.. 32; 'i'lins.. 29, 30*, 31*

32, 40 ; Wm., 31.

Hiydges, Margt. , 12*; Thos.. 12*

Wm.. 12.

Buckle, Wm., vi.

Bull, My., 21; Sar.. 47: Thos., 21,

47 ; Wm., 21.

Hullock, Ann. 9; Kdw.. 9; Jn., 9,

14. },!* \ My.. 14, ^2.

liurleigh [or Barlow), Ann, 30 ; Beat.,

30: Jius., 30; Jane, 30*, 32;
Jn., 30 ; Robt., 32 ; Wm., 30*. 32.

Burlton, Kliz.. 11; Jn.. 14; Margt.,
1 1 ; Thos., 1 1.

Hurropy. My., 3; Thos.. 3.

Burton, Jn.. },2\ Margt.. 10; Tho-s.

.

10*, II

Butcher. Jn.. 27; Steph., 27; Sus..

27-

Bvthill. Mv.. II*; Thos.. 11.

Cale. Esth., 32; .Jn., 32.

Capel, Thos., v.

Carpenter, Jane. 2.

Canrardint (Carwerdine, Caradine),

Ann, 17*, 18*. 33; Elean., 19;
Eliz., 17, 33; Jas.. 17; Jn.. 19*;
Jos., 17*. iS. 33*; Margt., 33:
My., 46.

Cartwright. Thos., v.

Oastelfrunce (Ca-stelfranc). Wm.. 48*.

Cayle. Deb. . 3 ; Fnancis, 3.

Chailell, Wm.. vii.

Chamberlain, Chas., 46; My.. 46.

Chambers, Ann, 19, 42, 47; Cath..

32; Eliz., 27*, 39, 46; Geo., 32;
Han., 29 ; Jane, 21, 47 ; Jenny, 29 ;

Jn., 19*, 21. 29, 37, 42. 46; Kitty,

27; My., 21. 27, 39; Nancy-
Thomas. 28; Sar.. 27, 28, 36, 37.

39-
Chrees, Rich.. 28. 39. 47; Sar., 28;

Thos.. 28.

Choatvin, Sar., 47.
Clebom, Ann, 48.

Clewer. Margt., 49.
Clifton. Eliz.. 43: Jn., 43.

aub, Margt.. 11.

Cobura, Ann. 48.

Cole (Coles), Alice, vi ; Kliz.. 23;

Jn., 22, 23*, 46; My.. 22*. 23*.

46 ; Thos. . 23.

Colly, Ajin, 34.

Cooke (C(M»k), Ann, 13, 38; Kdw.,
II ; Eliz., 2, 12; Jn., 2; Jo.stling,

2, 10*, II, 12*, 13. 32. 33; My., 10.

II, i2», 13, 32.

Cope, Thos.. 37, 45.
Corbett, Amel., 27; Aim, 27*, 28;

Chas.. 27; Rich., 27*, 28; TIioh.,

28.

Coithine, Josiah, 43; My.. 43.

Cotterell, Eliz., 49.
Cowell (Cowall, Cowel), Betty, 46;

Eliz., 22, 23, 46; Hallard-Kliz.,

23; Rich., 22, 37, 46; Wm., 22.

Cox, Barb., 28, 29; Carol.. 29;
Charles. 41; Com/., 10; Jas., 49:
Mv.. 41 ; Tho,s., vi. 28*. 29. 47',

4«*, 49*-

Cra^ldock, Ann, 49.
Crisp, — , 17 ; Jn.. 16*. 17.

Daffy (Daffey), Mo.ses. iS. 35: Sar..

18*, 37- 45-
Dallow, Ann, 12*; Rich.. 12.

Dance, Ann, 46; Jos.. 22; Maiilia.

22 ; My.. 22.

Dancox, Eliz., 10.

Daniel, Chas.. ^i; Edw., 31*, 32;
Eliz. -Eugenia, 31 ; Edw.-Morton.
31 ; My., 31*. 32 ; Philip-Howe.
31-

Davis (Davies), —, 17; Ann. 47;
Benj., 16. 17", 20, 35*. 36; Betty,
28 ; PMn. . 17 ; PHean.. 20. 46 ; Eliz.,

3. 22. 28; Han., 5. 12. 25; Jn.. 3.

5*. 6, 10. 31*; My.. 22. 35. 49;
Rich., 10: Rose. 10; RowL. 5*;
Sar., 16, 17*, 31*, 35*; Sus., 20,

25; Thos.. 5, 31, 47; Wm.. 16,

22, 28, 48.

Dee, Eliz., 5*, 6; Jas.. 5*. 8*.

De la Lynde, Jn., v*.

De Kugwardine. Walt., v.

De Mortimer, Rog., v.

De Walsham. Adam. v.

Dobbins (Dobbyn.s. Dobynes, Dobins,
Dobyn.s), Alex., vi ; Eliz., vi

;

Wm., vi, I, 2*, 3*, 4*. 5, 6.

Domville. Wm.. vi*.

Dorgeen, Geo., 3.

Dovey, Han., 31* ; Jn., 31.

Drew, Ann, 24, 25, 37, 40; .\nth..

12; Edw.. 39; Eliz.. 25: Francis

19; Jn., 24, 36; Margy.. 12: My.
19, 38, 43 ; Sar., 42 ; Thos.. 19. 24

25. 36, 46.



54 The Register of Munsley.

Dudson (Dutson), Ami, 9, 10, 29, 48 ;

Jane, 49; Jn.-Cai-wai-dine. 29;
My., 9*, 10; Phil., 49; Thos., 9*,

10, 29.

Edwards, My., 43; Turner, vi.

Ellesmore, Jas., 30; Robt., 30; Sus.,

30* ; Thos., 30*.

Elmhurst, Josh., 7*.

Elton, Elean., 5*, 6*, 7*; Eliz., 5,

8; Jn., vi, 2, 3, 5*, 6, 8, 10;
Margt., 6; Martha, i; Pet., 5*,

6*, 7, 8.

Evans, Ann, 23, 34; Deb., 8; Eliz.,

5, 6, 8, 34, 49; Hen., 5, 6*, 8;
Hest., 6; My., 34; Rich., 49;
Tab., 5; Thos., 23, 37; Wm.. 23.

Eveshatch, Wm., i.

Farmer, My., 35.

Farrington, Flor , 2 ; Jane, 2.

FeiTett, Edw., i, 2*
; Eliz., 2 ; Joan,

2 ; Jn., 2 ; Thos., i.

Field, Anth., 36.

Fifield, Ann, 24*, 25*, 26, 27; Edw.,

25; Eliz., 25; Jn., 25; My., 24;
Sar., 26; 'fhos., 27; Wm., 24*,

25*, 26, 27.

Fincher, Edw., 46 ; Eliz.. 46 ; Margt.,

46, 47 ; Wm., 46.

Fletcher, Abrah., 34.

Flucke, Deb., 2 ; Jn., 2.

Foelyoc (?), Geo., 46.

Ford, Jane, 31 ; Jn., 31 ; Wm., 31.

Fordy, —,17; Edw., 17; Jane, 17.

Forster, Jane, 23; My., 36; Rich.,

22; Sar., 22*, 23*, 39; Wm., 22*,

23*, 46*.

Freeman, Francis, 50; Jn., 5*, 9*;

My. , 50 ; Rich. , 3.

Gabriel, Robt.-Burd, 49.

Gammon, My., 28: Sus., 28.

Gardiner, Ann, 47.

George, Ann, 47 : Jn., 47.

Gibbons, Ann, 46; Wm., 46.

Gilding (Gilldin, Giiilden), Eliz., 6,

21*, 46, 47 ; Francis, 6; Rich., 21,

45) 46-

Gladwin, Jn., 10*. 33*; Margt., 10.

34-

Godsall, The, 50.

(rodwin (Godwyne), Jas.. 2; Jn., i*.

2 ; Mv., I*, 2.

Good (Goode), Deb., 17, 18, 41, 42 ;

Eliz., 17; Hum., 17, 18, 34, 41;
Jn., 39; My., 18, 43; Sar., 37.

Gosse, Eliz., 10; Jn., 10.

Green, Ann, 30, 31* ; Betty, 30

;

Eliz., 23, 29*, 30, 31 ; Herb., 23,
29*; 3o> 31 ;

>Ja«-, 30) 3M J"-, 29,

30, 31*; My., 30, 31*; Rich., 30;
Sus., 30; 'N^m., 23, 31.

Grenibald, Rog., v*.

Griffiths (G)iftith, Griffits), Eliz., 8,

12; Gile.s, 3; Joan, 6; My., 3;
Nath., 2; Rich., 8; T'lios*., vi

;

Wm., 2.

Gurney, Ann, 29*, 30*. 31, 49; Jn.,

31 ; Lucy, 30 ; Margt., 30, 40

;

^Iy-> 30) 40; Rich., 20, 30*, 31,

49-
Gwatkin (Gwattkin), Ann, 22, 26,

27*, 28, 48, 50; Eliz., 28, 49*,

50; Han., 26*, 27, 28, 39; Jas.,

20, 26, 28, 49; Jane, 20*, 21, 22,

40, 46; Jos., 27, 49; Nancy, 26,

49; Thos., 20*, 21, 22, 26*, 27*,

28, 41, 46*, 48*, 49, 50; Wm., 21,
26*, 27*, 28.

Gwillim (GuiUiam), Ann, 22* ; Dan..

22, 36; Eliz., 49; Jas., 22; Sam.,
22, 36 ; Wm., 22*.

Haines (Hains), Ann, 27; Jn.
, 36;

My., 27, 36; Sus., 36; Thos., 27.

Hale, Edw., 29; My., 29; Sar., 29.

HaU, Ann, 42; Eliz., 29, 30*; Jn.,

29, 30*; My.-Ann, 29; Pet., 47;
Thos., 30.

Hammond (Hamond), Ann, 19; Jn.,

19*, 20*; My., 19*, 20; Thos., 19,

Hanckins, My., i.

Hancock (Hancocks), Jos.. 48; My.,
48; Syb., I.

Harding, Deb., 41.

Hardwick (Hardwicke), Betty, 45

;

Gwatkin-Thos.
, 31 ; Jas., 23, 39,

45; Jn., 19, 23*, 45; Jos., 30*,

31 ; Martha, 19, 23 ; My., 19, 23*,

30*) 3I) 37; Wm., 30.

Haretaine, Margan A., 48.

Harris, Ann, 26, 27, 28; Eliz., 25,

29; Geo., 26, 27, 28; Jas., 25, 26,

29; Joan, 10; Jn., 33; Jonath..

10; Maria, 28; Nancy, 27; Rich.,

10; Sar., 25; Thos., 39.

Hartland (Hardland), Eliz., 23, 40;
Margt., 22; My., 43; Thos., 23*:

Wm., 22.

Hai-wick, Elisha, 21; Jn., 21: My.,
21.



Index. 55

Hiistings, Jn., v.

Havett (Havott), Ann, iS; Eliz., 46;
(4fo., iS; Jn., i8.

Hawkins (Haukins), —
, 34 ; Betty,

23, 48; Edw.. 18. 24; KIiz., 17*,
i8», 19, 37, 47; Jn., 19. 23, 48;
Margt., 8, 17, 24. 48 ; Rich., 17, 25.

39; Sai-., 22* 23*, 24*-, 25, 38, 45,
47; Thos., 18*, 23, 34, 40; Wid..
34; Wm., 8, 17*. i8*, 19, 22*. 23*,

„ 24*> 25, 34*. 36*, 40, 45.
Hajnvard, Ann, 39.
Hewit, Jn., 10; Margt., 10; Sar.,

10.

Hidt", Ann, i6, 41; Jas., 16; Sam..
16.

Higgins, Ann. 3 ; Edw., 3*
; Jane, 3 ;

My., I.

Ifill, Ann, 15*, 16, 19, 20, 21*, 29*,

30*, 41 ; Eliz., 21*, 23*, 25, 26, 33 ;

Frances, 25, 26, 41 ; Jas., 37

;

Jessie, 43; Jn., 26, 30; Jos.. 25,
26; Joyce, 38; My.. 27; Rich.,
19, 21*, 26, 27* ; Rich.-Dallow, 30 ;

Steph., 27; Sus., 27; Thos., 15,
16*, 19, 23*, 25*, 26, 27, 29*. 30,
41*, 47; Wm., 20, 23, 29*.

Hinton, Eliz., 8; Jn., 8.

Hobhouse, Hen., vi.

Hoffield, Wm., 47.
Hodges. Ann, 36; Cath., 32; Eliz.,

48 ; Jas., 36 ; Jn., 16 ; Kasiah, 42 ;

Margt., 16*, 43; My.. 12; .Sus.,

9 ; Thos., 9.

Holder, Ann, 50 ; My., 12 ; Sar., 25'
;

Thos., 12, 50; Wm., 25, 47.
Holland, Ann, 12*; Benj., 12*. 1^,

32-

Homes (Hombe, Home), F., 48 ; Joan.

3; My., 2, 3, 9, 50; Rog., 2, 3*;
Syb., 2, 3.

Hooper. Ann, 13, 47, 48, 49; Eliz.,

26; Jn. 49; Jos., 11; Margt., 11,

26, 27; My., 27; Rich., 26, 27;
.Sar., 48 ; Thos., 49.

Hopkins, Ann, 11, 18, 36; Edm.. ^5

;

Eliz., I, 8; Hest., 18*, 35; Jn..

4; Martha, i*, 2, 3, 4, 7 ; Steph.,
I*, 2, 3, 4*, s, 7, 8*, II, 12, 35 ;

Wm., 2, 12, 18*, 33, 34*, 35*.

Hoppe, Thos., v.

Hopton, Eliz.. i ; Jn., vi*, vii ; Jud.,

38 ; Mich., vi.

Home, Rog., 6.

Horseman, Jas., vi.

Hucks (Hucke), Ann, i ; Eliz., i, 4;
Jn., 1,4*; My., 4.

Hughes (Hughs)", Eliz., 48; Margt.,

43, 47; Rich., 43, 47.

Humphrys, Eliz., 19*; Younger, 19.

Hu.^bands, Hen., 46, 48; My., 46.

Hut .son. Rich., 5.

Inu.s (lunes, Inn), Ann, 22*, 2>^* , 24*,

25*> 26, 39, 43, 46*, 47; Edw.,
24*, 25* ; Frances, 24 ; Francis, 22,

23*> 24*. 25*, 26, 40, 46 ; Geo., 25 ;

Han., 24, 40; Jas., 25; Jn., 23;
My., 24; Nancy, 24; Rich., 24;
Sam., 26; Thos., 24; Wm., 25,

38.

Jack.son, ^ly., 47.
Jard.s, Cath., 18; Hen., 18; Wm., 18.

Jauncy (Jancey, Jauncey), Aim, 3, 4,

8, II, 16; Elean., 15; Francis, 3*,

4, 8, II, 14, 15*, 16*, 17*, 32*, 33.

34*; Fred., 9; Margt., 4, 15*, 16*,

'7) 33 ; Martha, 16 ; My., 8 ; Rich.,
vi ; Rowl., vi ; Sar., 12; Wm., 9.

Jetfes, Ann, 43.

Jenkins (Jennkeins), —, 16; Ann, 18,

25, 26*. 27, 47 ; Benj., 19, 25, 26*,

27, 47; Betty, 25; Dav., 11;
Eliz., 43; yA.. II ; Hest., 10,

12, 15*, 16, 34; Isab., 4;
Jn., 16, 19, 37; Kasiah, 42;
Margt., 19*, 20, 40, 43; My.,
12, 16, 18, 20, 26, 34, 41 ; Rich.,
10*, II, 12, 13, 14, 15*, 16*, 18*,

},^^ 33. 34, 35. 36. 41, 43. 45*. 46;
Sar., 13, 14, 15, 32, 35 ; Thos., 15,

18, 19", 20, 27, 38, 43; Wm., II,

36. 42-

Jcrvis, Eliz., 32 ; Jn., 32 ; Thos., 32.

Jones (Johns, Johnes), Ann, vi, 9, 18*,

25. 29*. 30*. 37- 45*. 46, 48 ; lienj.,

19; Cath., 19; Dav., 9, 36; Dor.,

8; Edw., 31*; Elean., 49; Eliz.,

27, 28, 46; Han., 28, 31*, 39, 49,
50; Hen.. 49; Jas., 30; Jane, 4;
Jn., 18, 25, 27, 29*, 30*, 36; Jos.,

7, II, 35; Lydia, 30; Margt.. 25;
My., 21, 22, 23*, 25, 30*, 31*, 36,

39, 41, 43, 45; Matth., 30; Mien.,

29; Rich., 21, 36, 45*; Sus., II*;
Thos., 4, 22*, 23, 25*, 28, 29, 30,

36, 38, 48, 49 ; T. L., vi ; Wm., 19,

40, 43. 47. 50-

Joy, Jn., 43; My., 41, 43.
.Toyner, Eliz., 43.
Ju.stice, Alice, 13, 33 ; Ann, 2, 3, 5*,

6*, 13*; Jas., 2, 3*, 5*. 6*, 10;
Jn., 5, 13; Thos., 6. 13, 33, 34;
Wm., 5, 6.



56 The Register of Munsley.

King, Jn., vi, 12 ; Sus., 43.

Knapper, »«'. Nappei'.
Knight, My., 50.

Kyiily, Jus., 9.

1 undon, Ann. 9 ; Ja.s. . 48 ; ily., 29*
;

iSam., 29 ; Wm., 9.

Lane, Eliz., 22*; Jn., 22; My., 23:
Tho.s., 23 ; Wm. , 23.

Leed, W.. 46.

Lewis (Lewys, Lewes), — , 17*, 18;

Ann, 3, 7*, 8*, 9*. 10, 11, 19, 20*,

21, 22*, 34, 38, 39, 47; Deb., 38,

42; Eliz.. 2*, 3, 4*, 5, 8*, 9, 13;
France:-, 38; Francis, 16. 20*. 21,

22, 45 ; Han., 12, 13*, 15*, 16, 17",

36; Jas., 7*, 8*, 9*, 10, II, 12.

13*. iS*> 16, 17, 19. 22, 33', 35,

38, 40, 42, 47, 48, 49 ; Joan, 3

;

Jn., 4*, 15, 20, 22 ; J. H. D., 49;
J. H. O., 32, 41, 50; Margt., 8;
My., 5. 7, 49; Mich.. 13, 17, 18,

19, 41 ; Neliem., 37 ; Rich., 10, 22,

36; Sar., 8, 9, 13, 41; Sus., 9*,

II, 45*; Thos. , 21; Wid.. 33;
Wife. 18; Wm.. 2*, 3*. 4*.

Lilly, Jas., 29; My.. 29; Thos.. 29.

Lcckett, Ambrose, 41, 47 : Eliz.. 47.

Lodge, Jn., 49*. 50*.

Long. Edw._, 48; H., 48.

Lucey, Chas., 21 ; Eliz., 21 ; My... 21.

Maddox, Betty, 46.

Mason, Benj., viii, 2.

Matlow, Eliz., 37.

Matthews (MathoM-es), Eliz,, 5. 25,

47; Margt.. 25; Rich., 5; Wm.,
^5' 47*-

Mayo. Aim, 20", 22. 37. 47; Betty,

48 ; Geo., 22, 47. 48*. 50* ; Jn., 23 ;

My., 23. 46; Thos., 20. 22, 23,

39', 46*.

Meek (Meoke). Ann, 7 ; Eliz.. 28,

29*; Jas., 28. 29*; Jn., 7; Rich..

29 ; Tho.-<.. 29 ; Wm., 7, 28.

Milboiirne. Jn., v ; Sim., v.

Meredith. Alice. 13.

Millard. Ann, i. 2, 4, 5; Eliz.. 6.

13; Jn., I, 2*, 4, 6, 8; Jos., i;

Thos., 4.

Mills (Milles). Ann. 28. 31: Eliz..

28*. 29. 40. 48 ; Francis, 28*. 29,

31, 48, 49; Jas.. 29; My., 48;
Nancy, 49; Sar.. 31.

Milton. Ann, 11.

Z'loor. Rich., v.

Morgan, Jas., 27, 28*, 29; Rich.,

27; Robt., 28; Sar., 27, 28", 29;
Tlios. , 29.

Morley (MuiL-y, Morely), Ann, 4"', 5,

7, 34; EMz., 5; Jas., 7; Jn.,

II*; Rich., 4, 5. 7, 13; Sus.. 11*.

Morris (Morrice), Ann, 50; Anth.,

38; Eliz., 10, XI, 12, 14, 32;
Jn., 10, II*. 12, 13, 14, 15, 32;
My., 38; Rich., 12'; Sar., 13, 41 ;

Thos.. 10; Wm., 13, 15.

Morton (Murton, Moretou), Ann-
Margt.. 16; Ehz., 7; Francis, 6*;

Joan, vii, 15*, i6*, 17, 34, 35

;

Jn., vii. 4*, 6*, 7*, 9, 10*, 15*,

16*, 17, 21, 33, 34; Jud., 4, 6, 7,

9*, 15. 43; Margt.. 12, 21; My.,
16. 33; Nancy, 21 ; Reb., 17, 35.

Moseley, Cath., 25 ; Pet., 25*.

Mould. Jos.. 27*; Sar., 27.

Mountain, Jno.
, 50.

Napper (Knapper), Ann. 27, 28, 47
Eliz., 20, 39, 47; Han., 48; Jn.

48; Jos., 20, 27, 37; My., 20;

Thos.. 39; Wm., 27, 28*, 47.

Nash, Thos.. v.

Neathway, Rich.. 11*.

Nicols. My., 42 ; Thos., 42.

Nutt, Ann, 37.

Oliver. Ann, 29 ; Jane, 29* ; Jn., 29*

Owen, Hen., j,},.

Palmer, Thos., vi.

Pantile. Jn., 50; Margt., 50.

Parker. Ann, 25, 26*, 28; Eliz., 26,

38; Jas., 41; Jn., 25, 28, 31. 43,

I

47; Nancv, 31; Sus., 31; Thos.,

I

25, 26*, 28; Wm., 26, 38.

Pari-y. Eliz., 7, 9*, 10, 11, 32; Jn.,

9;" My., 3, 4*, 5, 7, 9, 49; Rich..

10, II, 49; Thos., 3, 4, 5*, 7.

Parsons, Ann, 20, 47; Eliz., 37;
Han., 20*, 21, 22*, 23*; Jas., 21,

47; My., 47*; Rich., 23; Thos.,

20*, 21, 22, 23*, 40 ; Wm., 21.

Patrick. My., 42.

Payne, Edw., 26; Jn.. 26; My., 26.

Pember, Eliz.. 33.

Pembroke, Earl of. v.

Phillips (Philips), — , 18; Ami. 18*,

19- 23. 34, 38. 42*, 46; Eliz., 43;
Francis, 18, 23*, 46; Jn., 18*,

34, 31;, 42; Jos., 19, 42; My., 19.

35; Phil., 47.



Index.
57

Pitt, Ann, 22; Edw., 22; Elean., 22.

Pocknell, Ann, 50; My., 50.
Poole, Clms., 8*. 9*, 10*; Dor., 8.

Portman, Ann, 12, 13, 42; Eliz., 13;
Ja.s.,42; Pris., 12; Wm., 12*, 13*.

Pothnell, Ann, 10; Elean., 10; Jn..
ID.

Pound (Pounds), Ann, 29 ; Eliz., 29',

30*, 32*; Sar., 30; 8us., 32;
Thos., 29*, 30*, 32*; Wm., 32.

Powell (Powel), Abig., 11; Ann, 11,

21, 23*, 24. 31, 39, 47; Hen., 23*,

24; Jas., 38; Jn., II*; My., 21,

47; Sar., 24; Thos., 31; Wm., 4,

21, 31- 38-

Powys, Ann, i ; Margt., 1 ; Wm., i.

Preece, Ann, 24, 25*, 26*, 32, 42,

48, 50; Cath., 28, 48; Jane. 3;
Jos., 32, 50; My., 24, 26, 32,' 41 ;

Nancy, 24, 48, 49 ; Rosanna. 24

;

Sar., 26; Thos., 24*, 25*, 26*. 28,

39, 40; Wm., 25, 38.

Prise (Reise ?, Priece), Eliz., 8; My.,
13-

Price, Amy, 29; Ann, 18; Cath.,
i8; Dan., 46*, 47*; Eliz., 28;
Han., 29; Jn.. 18*, 28; My., 49;
Rich., 29; Sar., 18*; Wm., 28.

Pritchard (Prichard), Eliz., 42 ; Jane,

29; Jn., 29, 49, 50*; My., 35;
Nancy, 49; Thos., 29, 42.

PuUen (Pulline). Ann. 6*; Eliz.. 47;
Han., 6; Jn., 6*; Thos., 47.

Pye, Ann, 50; Benj., 30*, 31*;
Elean., 30*; Eliz., 30, 31*; Jn.,

30 ; Rich.-Allington. vn ; Robt. . vi

;

Sar., 31.

Rankins, Ann, 43 : Jn., 43.

Ravenhill, Eliz., 12; Mv.. 43; Sar.,

6; Thos.. 43; Wm., 6.

Rawlins (Rawlings), Ann, 10, 42 ;

Benj.. 10; Eliz., 12; Han., 48;
My., 8. 9*, 10*. 12; Steph., t;
Thos., 8, 9*, 10*, 12; Wm., 9.

Reading (Redding, Ridding), A' n,

20*, 40 ; Margt., 43, 47 ; Thos., 20.

Reynolds, Eliz., 37.
Rickards. Sam., 48.

Ridler, My.
, 50 ; Thos.

, 50.

Ridley, Thos., 34.

Robinson, Ann, 8, 9, 50; Hen., 8;
Jane, 48 ; Wm., 48.

Rogers, Jas., 42 ; Sar., 42.

Rou.sse, Eliz., 46*; Jn., 46; Jos.„ 46.

Rawden, .Tane. 32; Jn., 32*.

Ruaden. Ann. 31 ; Jn.. 31 ; Wm., 31.

F
'

Rudhall, Ann, v; Jn., vi ; Margt.,
vi.

Rumney, Eliz., 48.

Salloway, Eliz., 48.
Saudford, Thos., 15*.

Sanson! (Sansome), Anne, 13; Jn., 9.
Sargeant, Ann, 42 ; Jn., 42.
Saunders, Ann, 40, 48 ; Cath.

, 48

;

Rich., 48; Wm., 48.
Scandrett, Margy., 12.

Selwyn, Congreve, 49.
Serill (Seyrill), Ann, 2 ; Thos.. 2.

Sewell (Shewell), Ann, 28, 48 ; Khz ,

28; Jn., 28, 48*.

.Shayle, Margt., 48; Wm., 48.
Sheriffe, Eliz., 8; Jn., 8.

Showell, Jane, 2; My., 2; Thos. 2;
Wm., 2*.

.Skinner (Skynner), Comf., 10; Jos.,

4; Jud., 43; Rich., vii*, 13, 34*;
Sar., vii, 6, 33 ; W. J., 50*

; Wm.,
10. 43-

Smith (Smyth), Ann, 4, 26, 27*, 29*,

30, 39, 47; Betty, 23; Cath., 6,

7, 17, 37; Edw., 6, 16; Eliz., 2,

i6, 33, 40; Francis, 26, 38; Jas.,

42; Jn., 16*, 17*, 23, 26, 27*, 29,

30, 33*> 40> 47 ; Jos., 17 ; Jud., 7 ;

Maria, 27, 49 ; My., 6, 7 ; Martha,
16*, 17*, 37; Rich., 38; Robt.,
3; Sar., 17, 33*, 50; Sus., 42;
Wm., 3, 4, 6*, 7*, II, 16, 23, 30,

39> 40.

Sparry, Thos., v; Wm., v.

Spencer (Spenser), Eliz., 31 ; Jas.,

25. 31. 39; Jno 28, 47; Margt.,
26, 46; My., 25, 46, 48; Phil.,

25*, 26, 28*, 40, 47*, 48*. 49*;
Sar., 25*, 26, 28*, 47, 49*; Tho.-..,

25 ; Wm. , 28.

Spilsbury, Jane, 40.
Spunvav. Eliz., iS ; Eliz. -Prichard,

18.

Stallard, Eliz., 46; Jos., 40; Wm.,
46.

Stephens (Steephens), Jas., 5; My.,

5, 45: Phil., 5; Wm., 5.

Stock, Chas., 23; Eliz., 23, 24, 37;
Jn., 23; My., 22*, 23*; Thos.,
22, 23*, 24; Wm., 24, 37.

Stokes, Francis, 19*, 20*, 21, 35,
45*; Jos., 21; My. 19. 20*, 35;
Rich., 20; Sus., 21, 45*.

Stone, Jane, 48.

Street, Cath., 8», 9; Dan., 8*, 9;
Jn., 9; Sar., 8*.

Swinston, Jn., vi.



58 The Register of Munsley.

Symonds, —, 17; Ann, 15; Deb.,
15*, 16*, 17 ; Jn., 15 ; Martha.
16; My., 16; Robt., 13, 14, 15*,
16*, 17, 45"; Sar., 16, 47; Thos.,

15 ; Walt., vi.

Tacyson, Eliz., 48; Win., 48.
Tandy (Tandy.s, Tandey), Ann, 42

;

Child of, 33; Edw., 13, 33; Geo.

13 ; Jane, 13, 36.
Taylor (Tayler), Ann, 13, 28; Benj.,

9, 27; Eli2., 12, 27*, 28*, 29*,

30*, 49 ; Frances, 7*, 8*, 9, 10,

34, 41 ; Francis, 7, 8*, 9, 10, 33 ;

Han., 23; Jas., 12, 13, 27, 32*,

41; Jn., 23; Jo.s., 8*, 30, 43, 46,

47; Margt., 24; My., 13, 23*, 24*,
26*, 27, 29, 30, 38, 41 ; Rich.,

13, 24, 27; Robt., 47; Sar., 29,

47; Sus., 10, 42; Thos., 28;
Wm., 23*, 24*, 26*, 27*, 28*, 29*,

30, 38, 39, 49-
Teasdale, Jn., 41.
Thomas, Ann, 18, 20, 21*, 45*;

Eliz., 30; Jane, 28, 29; Jn.,

21*, 30; My., 19, 45*, 50; Phil.,

45; Rich.. 18*, 19, 29; Robt.,

30, 40; Sar., 18*, 19; Thos.,
28; Wm., 18, 20*. 21*.

Turner, Ann, 2; Bridg., i ; Joan,
I*; Jn., 22*; Sim., i, 6; Sus.,

22.

Turton, Wm., vi.

Tyler, Cath., 7; Eliz., 26; Jn., 26;
Sar., 26.

Vale, Rich., 5*, 6*, 7.

Vaughan, Martha, 28; Mv.-Ami,
28; Rich., 4; Thos., 28.

WagstafiF, Esth., 30; Sar., 30.

Wafiier, Ann, 28; Eliz., 27, 28*, 29,

49; Jas., 27*, 28*, 29; .Maria,

28 ; Nelly, 29.

Walwyn, Ann, 48, 49 ; Geo., 48

;

Thos., 48.

Waters (Watters, Waiter), Ann, 11.

42; Thos., 46*; Wm., II.

Watkins, Wm., 4.

Watts, Eliz., 9; Thos., 49.
Webb, Ann, 26, 38, 50 ; My. , 26

;

Rich., 50; Sar., 42; Thos., 33.
Went, Ed\T-., i*, 2*, 3, 7*, n, 14,

32; Eliz., i; Jas., 6; Margt., 2,

8; My. 2; Sus., i; Syb., i*, 2*,

3; Wm., I.

Wheeler, Nancy, 48 ; Wm., 48.
Whittaker, Ann, 37.
Whitting.slow, Jessie, 43; Jn., 43.
Williams, Ann, 4*, 6*, 7*; Dd., 47 ;

Francis, 4*, 5*, 6*, 7*, 10, 34;
Han., 5*, 47; Jas., 48*, 49; Jn.,

4; My., I, 2; Phil., 6, 7; Rich.,
I, 2*; Sar., 10, 48, 49; Thos., 6,

7, 34 ; Wm., 10.

WiUis, Jane, 41.

Winniatt-, Reb., 49.
Winter, Jn. , 49 : 5laria, 49.
Wittie, Jn., 22, 23; Joyce, 22, 23*;
My., 22.

Wood, Ann, 5; Eliz., 26*; Guy, 5;
Jane, 49 ; Joan, 3 ; Jos., 26

;

Robt. -Exam, 26; Wm., 3*, 26*.

Woodinge (Wooden), Ann, i, 8, 11;
Margt., I, 3. 12; Rich., i, 3:
Thos., 3.

Woodhouse, Abig., 11.

Woodyatt (Woodyate), Edw., 49;
My., 49; Rich., 47; Sar., 39,

47 ; Wm., 39.
Woogle (?Woozle), Eliz., 36.

Woolten, My., 46.

Wooselcroffe, Eliz., 12; Sam., 12.

Wotton, Jane, 38; Walt., 36.

Yeats, My., 45*.

Young, Elean., 49.



THE REGISTERS

MUNSLEY,

CO. HEREFORD.

366ue^ to 3u66cn6er6 6|^

THE PARISH REGISTER SOCIETY
1903.

UTAH COUNTY GENEALOGICAIi



REGISTERS PRINTED.

1896.
1. Bansteaij, Surrey-.
2. W(JRCESTKR, ST. AlBANS, WOR-

cestershire.
3. Bekr Hackett, Dorset.
4. North Luffexham, Rutland.
5. >ri>.N'K P'ry.ston. Yorkshire.

1897.
"f'. Stratford-ox-Avon (baptisms),

Warwickshire.
7. Ipswich, St. Nicholas, Suffolk
8. Upton, Berkshire.
9. Haydor, Lincoln.

10. Newenden, Kent.
11. Kirk Ella. Yorkshire.

1898.
12. Walesby, Nottinghamshire.
13. Saunesfield, Herefordshire.
14. Doddington-Pigot, Lincoln-

shire.

15. BiSHAM, BeRKSHIRF,
*i6. Stratford-on-Avon (mariiagefe)

Warwickshire.

1900.
27. Cressagr, Shrop-shire.
28. Sheinton, Shropshire.
29. Ford, Shrop.shire.

*3o. A List of Parish Regisiers.
31. I'itchford, Shropshire.
32. BllTON, Glouce-stershire.
33. Upton in Overchurch.

Cheshire.
34. More, .Shropshire.

1901.
35. Stapleton, Shropshire.
36. HiiGGATR, Yorkshire.
37. MoRDEN, Surrey.
38. Clunburv, Shropshire.
39. MoRETON Corbet, Shropshire,
40. HoPTON Castle, Shropshire
41. HcGHLEY, Shropshire.

1899.
17. ],vbL!NCH, Dorset.
18. Ledbury, Herefordshire.
19. Battlefield, Shropshire.
20. Sibdon Carwood, Shropshire.
21. Rowington, Warwickshire.
22. Shipton, Shropshire.
23. Harley, Shropshire.
24. Melverley, .Shropshire.
25. Clyst St. George, Devonshire.
26. Smf.thcote, Shrop.'=;hire.

1902.
42. Mkr.stham, Surrey.
43. Headon, Nottinghamshire.
44. Tarrant Hinton, Dorset.

1903.
45. Canon Frome, Herefordshire.
46. Mcnslev, Herefordshire.

PROSPECTIVE WORK.
1. Totternhoe, Bedfordshire.
2. swettenham, cheshire.

3. Repton, Derbyshire.

4. Plymtree, Devonshire.

5. Boughton-under-Blean, Kent
6. Willesden, Middlesex.

7. MouLTON, Northamptonshire.
8. Leigh, Staffordshire.

9. Ipswich, St. Matthew,
Suffolk.

and other

ID.

II.

12.

13-

14-

16.

Wevbriuge, Surrey.
East Grinstead, Sussex.

Westbourne. Sussex.
Maddington, Wiltshire.
Stratford-on-Avon (burials),

Warwickshire.
Ledbury (continuation), Here-

fordshire.

Coleby, Lincolnshire.

* Additional copies of Volumes 6 and 16 at los. 6d. each, and of
Volume 30 at 5s., can be obtained from the Hon. Secretary, Mr. E. A.
Fry, 172, Edmund Street, Birmingham.



Under thk Patronage of Her Late Majesty ihe Quef.n.

Miscellanea Genealogica

et Heraldica.
Illustrated ivith Facsimiles of Graftts of Arms ami Old

Charters in Colours, Armorial Book Plates,

Seals, Autographs, etc.

EniTED BY W. BRUCE BANNERMAN, I .S.A.

NEW SERIES, Vols. I., II., III. and lY., price Jiii is. each, in

cloth, or ^'4 the set. Comprising Memoranda relating to

more than 1,000 Families. Illustrated with upward of 500
Armorial Bookplates, Engravings of Arms, Autographs, Seals,

etc. The back Numbers of this Series are on Sale, price gd.

each. Indexes, etc., 5s. each. Cases, 2s.

SECOND SERIES, Vols. I. II., III., "IV. and V., price ;^i 5s.

each, or Jf^^ los. the set ; the Volume contains Numbers for

Two Years. Indexes, etc., to each Volume separately, price

5s. Cases, 2S. Back Numbers of this Series, price is. each.

THIRD SERIES, Vols. I., II., III. and IV., price £1 5s. each.

Now continuing in Quarterly Parts, price 2s. 6d. each.

Subscription, 10s. 6d. per Annum, post free.

Indexes, Etc., 5s. Each. Cases, as.

London: MITCHELL & HUGHES, 140, Wardour Street, W.

X ligest Df \\]t farislj Hfgist^rs
WITHIN THE DIOCESE OF WORCESTER.

Essucb bg the Qlommtttcc of {Ravish Registers,

By Authority of ihe WORCESTER DIOCESAN CONFERENCE.

Tl)is Digest lias been prepared under the direction of a Coinniiitee appointed

at the Diocesan Conference, held at Birmingham, in 1896, and has been com-
pleted from the original Returns supplied by the Incumbents of the Parishes

within the Diocese. The dates when each Volume of Registers commence and
end, the number of leaves, material on which they are written, and the size and
genera! condition, are all clearly stated under each parish.

Added to all this useful information, is a table showing for what years in

every parish the Bishops Transcripts, previous to 1700, are now in existence in

Edgar Tower. Worcester.
As only a limited number of copies has been printed, early application is

necessary to secure a copy.

The Midland Edocational Company, Ltd., Corporation St., Birmingham.

Price, S.". Nett, Post Free,



THE BRITISH RECORD SOCIETY, LTD.,

Publishes Quarterly The Index Library,

Containing :--

Calendars of Wills in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury,

also of those in the Probate Registries of Lichfield, Blandford, Nor-

thampton, Berkshire, Gloucester, Leicester, Bristol, Edinburgh, etc.

Calendars OF- Chancery Proceedings.

Abstracts of Inquisitiones Post-Mortrm for London, Gloucester-

shire Wiltshire, etc.

Annual Subscription, ^^^i is. Prospectus and full particulars from the

Hon. Sec, SIDNEY J. MADGE, 67, Rathcoole AvE\a-E, Hornsey,

London, N.

Notes and Queries for Somerset and Dorset.

Edited by Fredb:ric William Weaver, M.A., Milton Clevedon, Ever-

creecb. Somerset Editor of " Visitations of the Counties of Somerset and

Hereford" and " Somerset Incumbents," and Charles Herbert Mayo, M.A.,

R.D., Vicar of Long Burton, near Sherborne, Canon non-res. of Sarum, author

of " Bibliotheca Dorsetiensis."

Vol. VI. commenced March, 1898. Parts issued quarterly. Subscriptions

5s. per annum, payable in advance to either of the Editors, to whom all literary

and business communications should be addressed.

Now Ready : upwards of 200 pages, cloth. Price 3s. 6d.

A Supplement to How to Write the History of a

Family,

By W. P. W. Phillimore, M.A., B.C.L.

The Eirst and Second Editions have been long since quite exhausted.

Much additional information of practical value has been gathered together

since the handbook was issued, and this has been put together in the form of

a separate supplement, so that it may be available for the possessors of each

edition. The supplement matches the original work.

Ii contains amongst other matter a Chapter for Beginners, Chapteis on

Scotch and Irish Genealogy and Records, which have been revised by Lyon

King of Arms, Ulster King of Arms, and the Deputy Keeper of the Public

Records, Ireland, and revised Lists of Probate Registries (England, Scotland,

and Ireland) and Marriage Licenses, etc.

Published by W. P. W. PHILLIMORE, 124, Chancery Lane, W.C.







BRjGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

3 1197 21442 8127

Date Due

All librarv items are subject to recall at any time.

MAY03kiu




